R
.‘: W ;
=

S
- =

-
.
#‘Miw:%% .

S
- §
e

el -
-

.
o

-
i
R 47-"

’7%5.‘

e
o

A}- n i

S “
i .4;973»9/«.-".-&‘-”'5
o w'\'t/‘}’»,)"}_

-
A@Mﬁ'«-‘.?;é -

Ry RERs .
b1 -
e w/ﬁﬁ/x&@é .

-

-

o

.ﬂ“%

-
R '4“
e | e
-
o i .
o .
S S . .
: ‘/a/" :
.
m . A
.

e
o

-
-
-

Williom H. Ehman
401 &th Avence
Desry, PA 15627







1990
BASIC AGREEMENT

BETWEEN

LATROBE STEEL COMPANY

AND THE

3' UNITED STEELWORKERS
OF AMERICA

i

|




TABLE OF CONTENTS

Section Page
T ReCOgNItiON ... e 1

I Management .. ...ttt e 8
111 Strikes and Lockouts ..., 8
TV Wages . e s 8
V Hours of Work . ... oo o i 29
VI Overtime. ... s 33
VII Vacations ... ...ttt 37
VIIL Seniority .. oottt 42
IX Adjustments of Grievances..,................... 54
X Suspension and Discharge Cases ...........c...... 61
X1 Military Service . .. 63
Xl Holidays . ... e 66
XIII Safety and Health. ........... ... .............. 68
X1V Severance Allowance ........................... 71
XV Other Agreements. ..o iiiinenn.n.. 74
XVI Termination .. .....oooiiiiiiii i i e 74

Appendix A Standard Hourly Wage Scale
Non-Ineentive Jabs.......ooov i 77
Appendix A-1 Standard Hourly Wage Scale

Incentive Jobs .. ... ... .. ... . . .. . 78




AGREEMENT

This Agreement dated May 1, 1990, is between
Latrobe Steel Company, Latrobe, PA. or its sue
cessors (hereinafter referred to as the Company)
and the United Steelworkers of America, or its suc.
cessors (hereinafter referred to as the Union),
Fxcept as otherwise expressly provided herein, the
provisions of this Agreement shall be effective
12:01 a.m., May 1, 1990.

The Union having been designated the exclusive
collective bargaining representative of the
employees of the Company, the Company recog-
nizes the Union as exclusive representative.
Accordingly, the Union makes this Agreement in
its eapacity as the exclusive collective bargaining
representative of such employees. The provisions
of this Agreement constitute the sole procedure for
the processing and settlement of any claim by an
employee or the Union of a viclation by the Com-
pany of this Agreement. As the representative of
the employees, the Union may process grievances
through the grievance procedure, including
arbitration, in accordance with this Agreement or
adjust or settle the same.

It is the intent and purpose of the parties hereto
to set forth herein the Basic Agreement covering
rates of pay, hours of work and the conditions of
employment to be observed hetween the parties
hereto; and, to provide the sole procedure for
prompt, equitable adjustment of alleged
grievances.

It is the continuing policy of the Company and
the Union that the provisions of this Agreement
shall be applied to all emplayees without regard
to race, color, religion, sex or national origin, Wher-
ever in this Agreement the male gender is used,
it shall also be interpreted to mean the female
gender.

SECTION I — RECOGNITION

A. 1. The Company recognizes the Union as the
exclusive collective bargaining agency for all
hourly production and hourly maintenance
employees of the Company employed in and about
the Company’s plant in the Latrobe, Pennsylva-
nia area.

2. The Company recognizes and will not inter-
fere with the right of its employees to become mem-
bers of the Union. The Union agrees that neither
it nor any of its officers or members will engage
in any Union activity while such employees are on
Company time; and, the Company may discipline
any employee who shall be proved guilty of violat-
ing this provision. Any dispute as to the facts or
as to the nature of the discipline imposed by the
Company shall be adjusted in accordance with the
provisions of Section IX - Adjustment of
Grievances, including arbitration if necessary.

3. When the Company establishes a new or
changed job in a plant so that duties involving a
significant amount of production or maintenance
worlk, or both, which is performed on a job within
the bargaining unit (or, in the case of new work,
would be performed on such a job} are combined
with duties not normally performed on a job within
the bargaining unit, the resuiting job in the plant
shall be considered as within the bargaining unit.
This provision shall not be construed as enlarging
or diminishing whatever rights exist in respect of
withdrawal of non-bargaining unit duties from a
job in the bargaining unit, provided that where
non-bargaining unit duties are placed in a job in
the bargaining unit under this provision, such
duties may be withdrawn at any time. The Com-
pany shall, on request, furnish to the Union
reasonable information to permit determination or
questions of compliance with this provision.

B. Union Security

1. Each employee hired on or after the date of
this Agreement, shall, as a condition of employ-
ment, beginning on the 30th day following the
beginning of such employment or the effective date
of this Agreement, whichever is the later, acquire
and maintain membership in the Union.

2. For the purpose of this section, an employee
shall not be deemed to have lost his membership
in the Union in good standing until the Interna-
tional Secretary-Treasurer of the Union shall have
determined that the membership of such employee
in the Union is not in good standing and shall have
given the Company a notice in writing of the fact.

2

4




C. Checkoff

1. The Company will check off monthly dues,
assessments and initiation fees such as designated
by the International Secretary-Treasurer of the
Union, as membership dues in the Union, on the
bagis of individually signed voluntary checkoff
authorization cards in forms agreed to by the Com-
pany and the Union.

2. At the time of employment the Company
will suggest that each new employee voluntarily
execute an authorization for the checkoff of Union
dues in the form agreed upon. A copy of such
authorization card for the checkoff of Union dues
shall be forwarded to the Financial Secretary of
the Local Union along with the membership appli-
cation of such employee.

3. Upon receipt by the Company of a voluntary
written assignment {in a form agreed to in writ-
ing by the Company and the Union) by an
employee, the Company will deduct from the each
pay of such employee each month or vacation pay
and thereafter during the existence of such assign-
ment, one-half (1/2) of the monthly amount of his
Union dues for the preceding month; and, the Com-
pany shall also deduct one-half (1/2) of the monthly
amount any assessments against the employee
which shall be general and uniform among
employees who shall at the time be members of the
Union, and, if owing by the employee, an initia-
tion fee, all as payable to the Union in accordance
with its constitution and by-laws. The Company
shall promptly remit any and all amounts so
deducted to the International Secretary-Treasurer
of the Union, whe shall notify the Company in
writing of the respective amounts of the dues, initi-
ation fees and assessments which shall be so
deducted.

4. In cases of earnings insufficient to cover
deduction of dues, the dues shall be deducted from
the next pay in which there are sufficient earnings,
or a double deduction may be made from the sec-
ond pay of the following month, provided, however,
that the accumulation of dues shall be limited to
two (2) months. The International Secretary-
Treasurer of the Union shall be provided with a

6

list of those employees for whom double deduction
has been made.

D. The provisions of Subsections B. and C. shall
be effective in accordance and consistent with
applicable provisiens of Federal Law.

E. Indemnity Clause

The Union shall indemnify and save the Com-
pany harmless against any and all claims,
demands, suits, or other forms of liability that shall
arise out of or by reason of action taken or not
taken by the Company for the purpose of comply-
ing with any of the provisions of this section, or
in reliance on any list, notice or assignment fur-
nished under any of such provisions.

F. Supervisors Working v

Any supervisor at a plant shall not perform work
on a job normally performed by an employee in the
bargaining unit at such plant; provided, however,
this provision shall not be construed to prohibit
supervisors from performing the following types
of work:

1. experimental work;

2. demonstration work performed for the pur-
pose of instructing and training employees;

3. work required of the supervisors by emer-
gency conditions which if not performed might
result in interference with operations, bodily
injury, or loss or damage to material or equipment;
and

4. work which, under the circumstances then
existing, it would be unreasonable to assign to a
bargaining unit employee and which is negligible
in amount.

Work which is incidental to supervisory. duties
on a job normally performed by a supervisor, even
though similar to duties found in jobs in bargain-
ing unit, shall not be affected by this provision.

G. Contracting Out

The parties have existing rights and obligations
with respect to various types of contracting out. In

10

11

12

13
14

15

16

17

18




addition, the following supplements protections for
bargaining unit employees or affirms existing
management rights, whichever the case may be,
as to those types of contracting out specified below:

1. a. Production, service, and day-to-day main-
tenance and repair work within the plant as
to which the practice has been to have such
work performed by employees in the bargain-
ing unit shall not be contracted out for perfor-
mance within the plant, unless otherwise
mutually agreed pursuant to paragraph 4.

b. If production, service, and day-to-day
maintenance and repair work has in the past
been performed within the plant under some
circumstances by employees within a bargain-
ing unit and under some circumstances by
employees of contractors, or both, such con-
tracting out shall be permissible under circum-
stances similar to these under which
contracting out has been a practice, unless
otherwise muiually agreed pursuant to para-
graph 4.

¢, Production, service, and day-to-day main-
tenance and repair work within the plant as
to which the practice has been to have such
work performed by employees of contractors
may continue to be contracted out, unless
otherwise mutually agreed pursuant to para-
graph 4. However, in the event reduced opera-
tions are anticipated in the seniority unit to
which the work would most appropriately be
assigned, the Company shall, prior to contract-
ing out the work, give consideration to the
assignment of such work o the employees
within said unit providing such work will not
involve overtime for such employees or alter
schedules for the completion of other jobs.

2. Maintenance and repair work performed
within the plant, other than that described in para-
graph 1., and installation, replacement and recon-
struction of equipment and productive facilities,
other than that described in paragraph 3., may not
be contracted out for performance within the plant
unless contracting out under the circumstances
existing as of the time the decision to contract out

19°

20

21

22

was made can be demonstrated by the Company
to have been the more reasonable course than
doing the work with bargaining unit employees,
taking into consideration the significant factors
which are relevani. Whether the decision was
made at the particular time to avoid the obliga-
tions of this paragraph may be a relevant factor
for consideration.

3. New construction, including major installa-
tion, major replacement and major reconstruction
of equipment and productive facilities at the plant
may be contracted out, subject to any rights and
obligations of the parties which, as of the begin-
ning of the period specified above, are applicable
at the plant.

4. a. A regularly constituted committee con-
sigting of not more than four (4) persons half
of whom shall be members of the bargaining
unit and designated by the District Director of
District 15 of the Unien in writing to the Com-
pany and the other half designated in writing
to the Union by the Company, shall attempt
to resolve problems in connection with the oper-
ation, application and administration of the
foregoing provisions.

b. In addition to the requirements of para-
graph 5. below, such committee may discuss
any other current problems with respect to con-
tracting out brought to the attention of the
committee.

5. Before the Company finally decides to con-
tract out a significant item of work which comes
within the scope of this Section G. and which is
work to be performed within the plant, the Union
committee members will be notified. Such notice
will be given in advance of the final decision to con-
tract out the work except where emergency
requirements prevent such timely notice. Such
notice shall be in writing and shall be sufficient
to advise the Union members of the committee of
the location, type, scope, duration and timetable
of the work to be performed so that the Union mem-
bers of the committee can adequately form an opin-
ion as to the reascns for such contracting out.
Should the Union committee believe discussion to
be necessary, they shall so request the Company

6

23

24

25

26




in writing within five (5) days (excluding Satur-

days, Sundays, and holidays) after receipt of such
notice and such a meeting shall be held within
three (3) days (excluding Saturdays, Sundays, and
holidays) thereafter. The Union members of the
committee may include in the meeting the Union
representative from the area in which the problem
arises. At such meeting, the parties should review
in detail the plans for the work to be performed
and the reasons for contracting out such work. The
Company members of the committee shall give full
consideration to any comments or suggestions by
the Union members of the committee and to any
alternate plans proposed by Union members for the
performance of the work by bargaining unit per-
sonnel. Bxcept in emergency situations such dis-
cussions, if requested, shall take place before any
final decision is made as to whether or not such
work will be contracted out. Should the commit-
tee resclve the matter, such resolution shall be
final and binding. Should a discussion be held and
the matter not be resolved or in the event a dis-
cussion is not held, then within thirty {30) calen-
dar days from the date of the Company’s notice a
complaint relating to such matier may be filed
under the complaint and grievance procedure,
Should the Company fail to give notice as provided
above, then not later than thirty (30) calendar days
from the date of the commencement of the work
a complaint relating to such matter may be filed
under the complaint and grievance procedure.

6. It is the intent of the parties that the mem-
bers of the Joint Plant Contracting Out Commit-
tee shall engage in discussions of the problem
involved in this field in a good faith effort to arrive
at mutual understanding so that disputes and com-
plaints can be aveided. If either the Company or
Union members of the committee feel that this is
not being done, they may appeal to the District

Director of the Union who has jurisdiction of the -

plant and the appropriate representative of the
Company for review of the complaint about the fail-
ure of the committee to properly function. Such
appeal shall result in a prompt investigation by
the District Director or his designated represen-
tative and the Company representative designated
for such review. This provision should in no way

27

affect the rights of the parties in connection with
the processing of any complaint relating to the sub-
ject of contracting out.

SECTION II —- MANAGEMENT

The management of the works and the direction
of the working forces, ineluding any of the rights,
powers, functions or authority which the Company
had prior to the signing of this Agreement, or any
agreement with the Union, as well as but not
limited to, the right to hire, suspend or discharge
for proper cause and the right to relieve employees
from duty because of lack of work or for other legiti-
mate reasons are retained by the Company, except
as those rights, powers, functions or authority are
specifically abridged or modified by this Agree-
ment or any amendment to this Agreement arrived
at through the process of collective bargaining.

SECTION I — STRIKE AND LOCKOUTS

The Union agrees there shall be no interruption
or impeding of the work such as but not limited
to slowdown, concerted absenteeism, work stop-
page, strike or other interferences with production
during the life of this Agreement. The Company
agrees there ghall be no lockout of employees dur-
ing the life of this Agreement.

SECTION IV — WAGES
A. Standard Hourly Wage Scale

The standard hourly wage scales of rates for the
respective job classes shall be those set forth in
Appendix A and A-1 of this Agreement. Jobs shall
be placed in the standard hourly wage scales in
accordance with the January 1, 1963, Job Descrip-
tion and Classification Manual as amended August
1, 1968, and August 1, 1971, (hereafter referred to
as the Manual) which is hereby made a part of this
Apgreement, except that the manual’s master job
clagsifications will be uged in conjunction with
Latrobe Steel jobs currently in effect to clarify new,
changed or combined jobs.

28

29

30




B. Application of the Standard Hourly Wage
Scale

The standard hourly wage scale rate for each job
shall be set forth in Appendix A for non-incentive
jobs and in Appendix A-1 for incentive jobs. In
addition:

1. A schedule of trade or craft rates,
containing:

a. A standard rate equal to the standard
hourly wage scale rate for the respective job
class of the job;

b. An intermediate rate at a level two (2)
job classes below the standard rate; and

c. A starting rate at a level four (4) job
classes below the standard rate, is established
for each of the following repair and main-
tenance trade or craft jobs:

Bricklayer Mechanical Repairer
Carpenter Electronic Repairer
Electrician Rol Turner

Instrument Repairer Mobile Equipment .
Machinist Repairer

2. A schedule of learner rates for the respec-
tive learning periods of 520 hours of actual learn-
ing experience with the Company on jobs for which
training opportunity is not provided by the promo-
ticnal sequence of related jobs is established at the
level of standard hourly wage scale rates for the
respective job classes determined on the basis of
the required employment training and experience
time specified in factor 2 of the job classification
record of the respective job for which the learner
period is preparatory as follows:

a. Seven (7) to twelve (12) months: One (1)
learner period classification at a level two (2)
job classes below the job class of the job.

b. Thirteen (18) to eighteen (18) months: A
first learner period classification at a level four
(4) job classes below the job class of the job, and
a second learner period claggification at a level
two (2) job classes below the job class of the job.

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

¢. Nineteen (19) months: A first learner
period classification at a level six (6) job classes
below the job class of the job; a second learner
period classification at a level four (4) job
classes below the job class of the job; and a third
learner period classification at a level two (2)
job classes below the job class of the job.

d. At any time during the learner periods
an employee progresses to where he is perform-
ing the full scope of the job, he may then be
moved to the full rate of the job without neces-
sarily going through the time periods.

3. The Company, at its discretion, may apply
a learner rate to a learner on any job during any
period of time where another employee, other than
the learner is on the job, provided the learner rate
applied is:

a. The standard hourly wage scale rate for
job class T in the case of an employee hired for
the learner job; or

b. The lower figure of:

(1) the standard hourly wage scale rate
of the job from which transferred; or

(2) the standard hourly wage scale rate
of the job being learned in the case of an
employee transferred from another job in
the plant.

C. Description and Classification of New or
Changed Jobs

In the interest of the effective administration of
Job Description and Classification procedures as
set forth in the Manual, a Plant Union Commii-
tee on Job Classification (hereinafter called the
Plant Union Committee) consisting of up to three
(3) emnployees designated by the Distriet Director
of the Union shall be established in the plant.

The August 1, 1971, Job Description and Clas-
sification Manual along with Latrobe Steel jobs
currently in effect will be used in conjunction with
the Manual’s Master Job Classifications to clas-
sify new or changed jobs, in accordance with the
following procedure.

10

39

40

41

42

43
44

45

46

47




This procedure is not to be construed or inter-
preted in any way as a license for any review of
job descriptions and classifications currently in
effect except as provided below:

1. All new jobs, including trade or craft jobs,
established on or after August 1, 1971, shall be
classified by the provisions set forth in the Manual.

2. All jobs that are changed in job content
(requirements of the job as to training, skill,
responsibility, effort or working conditions) on or
after August 1, 1971, shall be reclassified only in
those factors affected by the change, using only
Section V of the Manual - “The Basic Factors and
Instructions for Their Application™ and Section VI
of the Manual - “Conventions for Classification of
Designated Jobs” where applicable. When and if
the net total of the changes in the factors affected
equals legs than one (1) full job class, a supplemen-
tary record shall be established to maintain the job
description and classification on a curreni basis
and to enable a subsequent adjustment of the job
description and classification for an accumulation
of small job content changes. When and if the net
total of the changes in the factors affected, or the
accumaulation of such changes, equals a net total
of one (1} full job class or more, a new job descrip-
tion and classification for the job shall be estab-
lished in accordance with item I. above.

3. The job description and classification for
each job in effect as of the date of this Agreement
shall continue in effect unless (a) the Company
changes the job content (requirements of the job
as to the training, skill, responsibility, effort and
working conditions) to the extent of one (1) full job
class or more; (b) the job is terminated or not
occupied during a period of one (1) yvear; or (c) the
description and classification are changed in accor-
dance with mutual agreement of officially desig-
nated representatives of the Company and the
Union.

4. When and if from time to time the Compahy
at its discretion, establishes a new job or changes
the job content (requirements of the job as to train-
ing, skill, responsibility, effort and working con-
ditions) of an exigting job to the extent of one (1)

11

48

49

50

51

52

full job ciass or more, a new joh description and
classification for the new or changed job shall be
established in accordance with the following
procedure,

a. The Company will develop a description
and classification of the job in accordance with
the provisions of the Manual.

b. The proposed description and classifica-
tion will be submitted to the Plant Union Com-
mittee for approval, and the hourly wage scale
rate for the job class to which the job is thus
assigned shall apply in accordance with the pro-
visions of Subsection B. of this section. Copies
of the proposed description and classification
shall be sent to a designated representative of
the International Union.

¢. If the Company and Plant Union Com-
mittee are unable to agree upon the description
and classification within fifteen (15) calendar
days after proposed description is submitted to
the Plant Union Committee, the Company
shall install the proposed classification and the
standard hourly wage scale rate for the job
class to which the job is thus assigned shall
apply in accordance with provisions of Subsec-
tion B. of this section, The Plant Union Com-
mittee shall be exclusively responsible for the
filing of grievances and may at any time within
thirty (30) calendar days from the date of instal-
lation, file a grievance with the Plant Manage-
ment Representative designated by the
Company alleging that the job is improperly
described, and/or classified under the provi-
sions of the Manual. Such grievance is to be
processed in accordance with the provisions of
Section IX - Adjustment of Grievances, com-
mencing with Step 3. Prior to the Step 3 Meet-
ing, the Plant Union Commitiee and the
Company representative shall prepare and
mutually sign a stipulation setting forth the
factors and factor codings which are in dispute,
a copy of which shall be sent to a designated
representative of the Company and the desig-
nated representative of the Intermational
Union. If the grievance is submitted to arbitra-
tion, the issue shall be limited to the factors

12

53

54

55




stipulated as being in dispute and the decision
shall be effective as of the date when the new
job was established or the change or changes
installed. In the event the parties fail to agree
as provided, and no appeal to arbitration is
made within the time provided, the classifica-
tion as prepared by the Company shall be
deemed to be approved.

d. In the event the Company does not
develop a new job description and classification,
the Plant Union Committee may file a griev-
ance in Step 2 under the grievance and arbitra-
tion procedures of this Agreement requesting
that a job description and clagsification be
developed and installed in accordance with the
provisions of the Manual. The resulting clas-
sification shall be effective as of the date when
the new job was established or the change or
changes installed.

D. Incentive Plans

1. Effective as of the date specified in Appendix
A-1, each employee on a job covered by an exist-
ing incentive plan shall receive for each hour
worked in addition to incentive earnings, the
applicable hourly additive specified in Appendix
AT

2. Ttis understood that the fundamental prin-
ciple of the work and wage relationship is that the
employee is entitled to a fair day’s pay, i.e., the
Standard Hourly Wage Scale, in return for which
the Company is entitled to a fair day’s work. The
fundamental principle of the performance and
incentive wage relationship is that when regularly
required on a direct incentive job as defined below
to perform work over and above the requirements
of a fair day’s work, an employee is entitled to
receive equitable extra compensation over and
ahove a fair day’s pay. A new direct incentive, a
replacement. direct incentive, or an adjusted direct
incentive shall be designed to provide an incentive
earnings opportunity of 35% when the employee
is working at a 35% iucentive effort.

a, Direct Incentive Jobs - Jobs which
directly affect or control the rate of output or

13

56

57

58

59 .

efficiency of equipment, shall be considered
direct incentive jobs.

3. It is further understood that certain other
jobs or service operations may not provide nor
require full incentive effort and thus an incentive
earnings opportunity of less than 35% shall be
equitable compensation for work performed.

These jobs or service operations shall be
called “Indirect Incentive Jobs” and “Secondary
Indirect Incentive Jobs™ and defined as follows:

a. Indirect Incentive Jobs - Jobs which
indirectly contribute to the control of output
or efficiency of equipment, shall be considered
indirect incentive jobs. Indirect Incentives shall
be designed to provide an incentive earnings
opportunity equivalent to 67% of the earning
opportunities provided by the Direct Incentive
Job or Jobs to which it is related. If the Indirect
Incentive Jobs are not related to Direct Tncen-
tive Jobs, the incentive shall be designed to pro-
vide earning opportunities 23% above the
Incentive Calculation Rate.

b. Secondary Indirect Incentive Jobs - Jobs
which are covered by incentive and do not
qualify for direct or indirect incentives as
defined above shall be considered secondary
indirect incentive jobs. Secondary Indirect
Incentives shall be designed to provide an
incentive earnings opportunity equivalent to
38% of the earning opportunities of the Direct
Tncentive Job or Jobs to which it contributes
or 50% of the earning opportunities of the
Indirect Incentive dob or Jobs to which it con-
tributes. If the Secondary Indirect Incentive
Jobs do not contribute to the performance of
any Divect or Indirect Incentive Jobs, the incen-
tive shall provide earnings opportunities of
12% above the Incentive Calculation Rate.

The above percentage figures are not state-
ments of the actual percentage earnings an incen-
tive must produce consistently to be equitable.
They relate not to average earnings but to earn-
ings opportunity.

14

60

61

62

63

64




4. The Appendix A-1 Standard Hourly Wage
Rate plus the applicable hourly additive will estab-
lish minimum guaranteed hourly rates for all jobhs
on incentives. For hours worked on incentive jobhs
the employees shall receive the highest of the
following:

a. The total earnings of the applicable
incentive plan plus the applicable hourly addi-
tive as specified in Appendix A-1.

b. The total amount arrived at by multiply-
ing the hours worked by the applicable Stan-
dard Hourly Wage Rate as specified in
Appendix A-1 plus the applicable hourly
additive.

¢. The total amount arrived at by multiply-
ing the hours worked by the existing guaran-
teed hourly rate.

E. New and Adjusted Incentives

1. The Company, at its discretion, may establish
new incentives to cover:

a. new jobs on which the Company is not
required to establish incentives;

b. jobs not presently covered by incentive
application; or

¢. jobs covered by an existing incentive plan
where, during a current three-month period,
the straight time average hourly earnings of
employees under the plan are equal to or less
than the average of the standard hourly wage
rate for such employees.

2. The Appendix A-1 standard houwrly wage
rate shall be the established hourly base rate of
pay under any new incentive that may be applied
to the job during the term of this Agreement.

3. The following shall apply to the minor
adjustments, major adjustments where the incen-
tive is suspended and cancellation and replacement
of incentives:

a. It is recognized that adjustment of an
inecentive may be required to preserve its
integrity to reflect new or changed conditions

15

65

66

87

68

69

70

71

72

73

74

occurring after the effective date of this Agree-
ment which are not sufficiently extensive to
require cancellation and replacement of the
incentive and which result from mechanical
improvements made by the Company in the
interest of improved methods or products, or
from changes in equipment, manufacturing
processes or methods, materials processed or
quality or manufacturing standards. Such
adjustments shall apply only to elements
affected and will be installed upon completion
of investigation. The amount of change shall
be measured in accordance with the original
development of the incentive and only those
elements affected will be changed.

b. When such new or changed conditions as
defined in paragraph 3.a., above, are of such
magnitude that the Company determines the
plan must be suspended for a period of time to
accomplish the adjustments, an interim
allowance as defined in 6., below, shall be
ingtalled,

¢. The change of the adjusted standards
established pursuant to 3.a.-b., above, may be
challenged by the affected employee(s) through
the grievance procedure in accordance with E.

« 5.d., below.

d. When such new or changed conditions as
defined in paragraph 3., above, are of such mag-
nitude that the Company determines that
veplacement of the incentive is required, the
Company shall cancel the existing incentive
and replace it with a new incentive in accor-
dance with the procedure set forth in Section
IV - D.2. and 3. and Section IV - E.5.

4. New incentives established pursuant to Sec-
tion IV - E.1. and 2., above, shall be established
in accordance with the following procedure:

a. The Company will develop the proposed
incentive.

b. The proposal will be submitted to the
Grievance Committeeman or steward
representing the employees affected for the pur-
pose of explaining the incentive and arriving

16

76

77

78

7%

80

81




at agreement as to its installation. The Com-
pany shall, at such time, furnish such expla-
nation with regard to the development and
determination of the incentive as shall reasona-
bly be required in order to enable the Union
representative to understand how such incen-
tive was developed and determined and shall
afford to such Union representative a reasona-
ble opportunity to be heard with regard to the
proposed incentive.

¢. Should agreement not be reached as to
its installation, the proposed incentive may be
installed by the Company and the employee or
employees affected may at any time after thirty
{30) calendar days, but within sixty (60} calen-
dar days following installation, file a grievance
alleging that the incentive does not provide
equitable incentive compensation. Such griev-
ance shall be processed under the grievance
and arbitration procedure of this Agreement.
If the grievance is submitted to the arbitration
procedure, the arbitrator shall decide the ques-
tion of equitable incentive compensation and
the decision of the arbitrator shall be effective
as of the date when the incentive was put into
effect.

d. In the event the Company does not adjust
the incentive or develop an incentive as
provided above, the employee or employees
affected may within thirty (30) calendar days
from cccurrence process a grievance under the
grievance and arbitration procedures of this
Agreement requesting that an incentive be
installed in accordance with the provisions of
this subsection. If the grievance is submitted
to arbitration, the decision of the arbitrator
shall be effective as of the date when the griev-
ance was filed.

5.  Replacement incentives to replace existing

incentives pursuant to Section IV - E.3. d., above,
shall be established in accordance with the follow-
ing procedure:

a. The Company will develop and install
the replacement incentive as soon as
practicable.

17

82

83

84

85

b. The replacement incentive will be sub-
mitted to the Grievance Committee for the pus-
pose of notification, and the Company shall
furnish such explanation of the replacement as
ghall reasonably be required to enable the
Union representative to understand how the
new incentive was developed.

¢. When an incentive is replaced pursuant
to this section, and the Company determines
the incentive that is being replaced must be
cancelled before the replacement incentive is
ready for instaliation, an interim allowance as
defined in 6., below, shall be installed.

d. The employees affected may at any time
after thirty (30) calendar days, but within sixty
(60) calendar days following installation, file
a grievance which shall be processed under the
grievance and arbitration procedures of this
Agreement. If the grievance is submitted to the
arbitration procedure, the arbitrator shall
decide the issue of compliance with the require-
ments of Section IV -H.3.a.,b. or d., above, and
the decision of the arbitrator shall be effective
as of the date when the adjusted incentive or
the replacement incentive was put into effect.

e. Inthe event the Company does not adjust
or replace an incentive as provided in Section
IV - E.3.a, b. or d., above, the employee or
employees affected may, within thirty (30)
calendar days from the date the change is
alleged to have occurred, process a grievance
under the grievance and arbitration procedures
of this Agreement requesting that an adjust-
ment to the incentive be installed in accordance
with the provisions of this subsection. If the
grievance is submitted to arbitration, the deci-
sion of the arbitrator shall be effective as of the
date when the grievance was filed.

6. When an incentive is adjusted or replaced
pursuant to this section, it is recognized a period
of time may be required to develop the operating
integrity of the new equipment, manufacturing
processes or methods, materials processed and
quality or manufacturing standards before the
adjusted or replacement incentive can be developed

18

86

87

88

89

90




and installed. Puring the interim period between
suspension or cancellation, development and
installation of the adjusted incentive or the replace-
ment incentive, the incentive earnings (which does
not include the applicable hourly additive)
expressed as a percentage above the Appendix A-1
standard hourly wage rate on the adjusted incen-
tive for the job covered thereunder, shall not be less
than the percentage of incentive earnings (which
does not include the applicable hourly additive)
received as an average by regularly agsigned
incumbents of that job under that incentive dur-
ing the three (3) months preceding suspension or
cancellation provided that the average pay period
performance, as measured by the existing stan-
dards or production rates, during such three (3)
month period is maintained. When the adjusted
incentive or the veplacement incentive is installed,
the interim incentive earnings shall cease and
incentive earnings shall be calculated under the
adjusted or replacement incentive. As to any job
which did not exist under the incentive prior to its
adjustment or replacement the average percentage
calculated for jobs which did exist shall apply
under the same conditions.

F. Adjustment of Personal Qut-of-Line
Differentials

1. The reduction of an out-of-line rate where a
job has been reclassified downwards, shall not be
effective to reduce earnings of an emplovee regu-
larly assigned to the given job as of the date of
reclassification. However, the normal turnover of
employees shall be utilized in the elimination of
any such out-of-line wage rates.

2. As of the effective date of any increase made
in job class increments in the standard hourly wage
scale under this Agreement the personal out-of-line
differentials of all incumbents of incentive and non-
incentive jobs shall be adjusted or eliminated by
applying that part of the increase in the standard
hourly wage scale rate for the job which is
attributable to the increase in the increments
between job classes to reduce or eliminate such per-
sonal out-of-line differentials.

19

91

92

G. Wage Rate Inequity Grievances

No basis shall exist for an employee to allege a
wage inequity and no grievance alleging a wage
rate inequity shall be filed during the term of this
Agreement.

H. Miscellaneous

1. The Company will not establish performance
standards for non-incentive jobs not in accordance
with the fundamental principle of the work and
wage relationship set forth in Subsection D.2.
hereof. In any dispute, the Company shall have the
obligation to prove that any standard set is in
accordance with this principle or to cover the job
with an incentive.

2. In the event an employee is assigned tem-
porarily, at the request or direction of the Com-
pany, from his regular job to another job, such
employee, in aceordance with the provisions of this
section, shall receive the established rate of pay
for the job performed. In addition, while perform-
ing work under such circumstances, such employee
shall receive such special allowances as may be
reguired to equal the earnings that otherwise
wotld have been realized by the employee. This
provision shall not affect the rights of any
employee of the Company under any other provi-
sions of this Agreement.

1. Shift Differentials

1. For hours worked on the afternoon shift there
shall be paid a premium rate of 30 cents per hour.
For hours worked on the night shift there shall be
paid a premium rate of 45 cents per hour.

2. Shifts shall be identified in accordance with
the following:

a. Day Shift includes all turns regularly
scheduled to eommence between 6:00 a.m. and
8:00 a.m. inclusive.

b. Afternoon Shift includes all turns regu-
larly scheduiled to commence between 2:00 p.m.
and 4:00 p.m. inclusive.

20

93

94

95

96

o7

98

99




¢. Night Shift includes all turns regularly
scheduled to commence between 10:00 p.m. and
12:00 midnight inclusive.

3. Shift differential shall be included in the cal-
culation of overtime compensation. Shift differen-
tial shall not be added to the base hourly rate for
the purpose of calculating incentive earnings but
shall be computed by multiplying the hours worked
by the applicable differential and the amount so
determined added to earnings.

4. Any hours worked by an employee on a regu-
larly scheduled shift which commences at a time
not specified in paragraph 2., above, shall be paid
as follows:

a. For hours worked which would fall in the
prevailing day turn of the department, no shift
differential shall be paid.

b. For hours worked which would fall in the
prevailing afterncon turn of the department, the
afternoon shift differential shall be paid.

¢. For hours worked which would fall in the
prevailing night shift of the department, the
night shift differential shall be paid.

5. Shift differential shall be paid for allowed
time or reporting time when the hours for which
payment is made would have called for a shift
differential if worked.

J. Sunday Premium

1. All hours worked by an employee on Sunday,
which are not paid for on an overtime basis, shall
be paid for on the basis of employee’s rate of pay
as defined in paragraph 4., below, at one and one-
half times the employee’s vegular rate of pay.

2. For the purpose of this provision, Sunday
shall be deemed the twenty-four (24} hours begin-
ning with the turn-changing hour nearest to 12:01
a.m., Sunday.

3. Sunday premium based on the minimum
hourly wage rate shall be paid for reporting
allowance hours.

21

100

101

102

163

104

105

106

107

108

102

4. The regular rate of pay, as the term is used
in paragraph 1., above, shall mean the hourly rate
which the employee would have received for the
work had it been performed during nonovertime
hours; for employees on an incentive, tonnage or
plecework basis, such regular rate of pay shall be
the average straight time hourly earnings as com-
puted in accordance with existing practices.

K. Cost of Living Adjustment
1. For purposes of this Subsection K:

a. “Consumer Price Index’’ refers to the
“Consumer Price Index for Urban Wage
Earners and Clerical Workers CPI-W (Revised
Series) - All ltems (1967 = 100)” published by
the Bureau of Labor Statistics, U.S. Depart-
ment of Labor.

b. The Consumer Price Index Bage shall be
determined as follows:

(i} Forthe May 1, 1990, August 1, 1990,
and November 1, 1990 and February 1, 1991
Adjustment Dates, the Consumer Price
Index Base refers to the Consumer Price
Index for the month of December, 1989 pub-
lished by the Bureau of Labor Statistics,
multiplied by 105%.

(ii) For the May 1, 1991, August 1, 1991,
and November 1, 1991 and February 1, 1992
Adjustment Dates, the Consumer Price
Index Base refers to the Consumer Price
Index for the month of December, 1920 mul-
tiplied by 1056%.

(iii) For the May 1, 1992, August 1, 1992,
November 1, 1992 and February 1, 19923
Adjustment Dates, the Consumer Price
Index Base refers to the Consumer Price
Index for the month of December, 1991,
multiplied by 103%.

(iv} For the May 1, 1993 and August 1,
1993 Adjustment Dates, the Consumer
Price Index Base refers to the Consumer
Price Index for the month of December,
1992, multiplied by 101.5%.

22

110

111
112

113

114

115

116

117




(v) For the November 1, 1993, and
February 1, 1994 Adjustment Dates, the
Consumer Price Index Base refers to the
Consumer Price Index for the month of
December, 1992.

c. “Adjustment Dates” are May 1, August
1 and November 1, 1990; February 1, May 1,
August 1 and November 1, 1991; and Febyru-
ary 1, May 1, August 1, and November 1, 1992;
February 1, May 1, August 1, and November
1, 1993; and February 1, 1994.

d. “Change in the Consumer Price Index”
is defined as the difference between (i) the Con-
suimner Price Index Base (adjusted) and (ii) the
Consumer Price Index for the second calendar
month next preceding the month in which the
applicable Adjustment Date falls, provided,
however, that in no event shall any part of such
Consumer Price Index which exceeds the Con-
sumer Price Index Base (without the applica-
ble multiplier) multiplied by 106% be used in
determining the change in the Consumer Price
Index for the May 1, August 1, and November
1, 1992; February 1, May 1, August I, and
November 1, 1993; and February 1, 1994
Adjustment Dates.

e. “Cost of Living Adjustment” is calcu-
lated as below and adjustments will be made
for the three-month period commencing with
the Adjustment Date.

2. Effective on each adjustment date, a cost of
living adjustment equal to 1 cent per hour for each
full .3 of a point change in the Consumer Price
Index shall become payable for all hours actually
worked and for any reporting allowance credited
before the next adjustment date. In caleulating the
adjustments for May, 1991, August, 1991, Novem-
ber, 1991, and February, 1992, there shall be added
to the amount calculated in the previous sentence
an amouni equal to the cost-ofliving adjustment,
if any, which was payable on February 1, 1991. In
calculating the adjustments for May, 1992, August,
1992, November 1992, and February, 1993, there
shall be added to the amount calculated above an
amount equal to the cost-of-living adjustment, if

23

118

119

120

121

122

any, which was payable on February 1, 1991 and
February 1, 1992. In caleulating the adjustments
for May 1, 1993, August 1, 1993, November I,
1993, and February 1, 1994, there shall be added
to the amount caleulated above an amount equal
to the cost-ofliving adjustment, if any, which was
payable on February 1, 1991, February 1, 1992 and
February 1, 1993,

3. a. During the first two (2) years of this
Agreement, the amount of the cost-of-living adjust-
ments, if any, as calculated above, will be paid only
in a lump sum, by separate check, in the quarter
subsequent to May 1, 1991 and May 1, 1992.

b. The lump sum payments, if any, of the
cost-of-living adjustment ag provided above
shall not be used in the calculation of any other
pay, allowance, or benefit, regardless of any
provigion in this or any other Agreement
providing for such benefits.

¢. The cost of living adjustment, for the
adjustment dates on and after May 1, 1992,
shall be an “add-on” and shall not be part of
the employee’s Standard Hourly Wage Scale
Rate. Such adjustment shall be payable only
for hours actually worked and for reporting
allowance and shall be included in the calcu-
lation of overtime premium but shall not be
part of the employee’s pay for any other pur-
pose and shall not be used in the caleulation
of any other pay, allowance or benefit.

4. Should the Consumer Price Index, in its
present form and on the same basis (including com-
position of the “"Market Basket” and “Consumer
Sample”) as the last index published pricr to May
4, 1989, become unavailable, the parties shall
attempt to adjust this Section K. or, if agreement
is not reached, request the Bureau of Labor Statis-
tics to provide the appropriate conversion or adjust-
ment which shall be applicable as of the
appropriate adjustment date and thereafter. The
purpoese of such conversion shall be to produce as
nearly as possible the same result as would have
been achieved using the index in its present form.

24

123

124

125

126




5. If the Consumer Price Index falls below the
Consumer Price Index Base, theve shall be no cost
of living adjustment. ’

L. Meal Allowance

A meal allowance of $3.00 will be paid in accor-
dance with the following work schedules.

When an employee works four (4) or more hours
of overtime immediately following eight (8) hours
of straight time or overtime.

- No meal allowance will be paid when the four
{4) hours precede the employee’s normal eight (8)
hour schedule or when the employee is notified in
advance of the overtime schedule.

M. Earnings Protection Plan
1. Purpose

The purpose of the Earnings Protection Plan
(EPP) is to protect a level of earnings for hours
worked by employees, with particular emphasis on
employees digplaced in technological change,
through provision of a benefit to be known as a
Quarterly Income Benefit (QIB) which, when added
to an employee’s average earnings for hours
worked in a guarter, will increase such average
earnings to a specified percentage of the employee’s
average earnings for hours worked during a base
period preceding such quarter.

2. Definitions

When used in the EPP or in any agreeInAent
relating theveto, the following terms are intended
to have the meaning set forth below:

“Average Earnings” — Average straight time
hourly rate of earnings, determined by dividing
total earnings (including applicable incentive earn-
ings but excluding shift differentials and Sunday
and overtime premiums) for all hours worked by
the number of hours worked.

“Base Period” — A.) The pay periods paid in
the calendar year preceding the benefit quarter.
B.) For employees with twenty (20) or more years
of continuous service, the pay periods paid in the

25

127

128

129

130

131
132

133

134

135

second calendar year preceding the benefit quar-
ter, or A. above whichever is greater.

“Base Period Rate” — The average earnings
for the base period, plus the amount per straight
time hour worked of any QIB paid for straight time
hours worked in the base period.

“Benefit Quarter” - The pay periods paid in
a calendar quarter with respect to which benefit
determinations are to be made.

“Benefit Quarter Rate” - The average earn-
ings for the benefit quarter.

“Eligible Employees” — Employees who have
two (2) or more years of continuous service (as
determined under the Company’s non-contributory
pension plan) as of the end of the benefit quarter
and who have worked 160 or move hours during
the base period.

3. Quarterly Income Benefits

a. Bach eligible employee shall receive
QIB, subject to all the provisions of the EPP,
for any benefit quarter for which his benefit
quarter rate does not equal or exceed 85% of
his base period rate except for employees with
twenty (20) or more years of continuous serv-
ice, the benefit quarter rate is extended to 90%.

b. The amount of the QIB for an employee
shall be determined with reference to the hours
worked by him in the benefit quarter by mul-
tiplying (i) the sum of the number of such hours
paid for at straight time plus 1.5 times the
number of such hours paid for at overtime
rates by (i1) the amount, if any, by which his
benefit quarter rate was less than 85% (90%
as provided in a. above) of his base period rate;
subject to the provisions of ¢. and d. below.

¢. In determining the amount of a QIB, the

. base period rate and the benefit quarter rate

shall be appropriately adjusted to neutralize

the effect of any general wage increase or

decrease occurring after the start of the base
period. -

26

136

137

138

139

140

141

142




d. Any QIB otherwise payable shall be
adjusted to the extent necessary to avoid a pay-
ment under this plan which would duplicate
a payment under a worker’s compensation or
occupational disease law or under any other
arrangement which provides an earnings
supplement.

4. Disgualification

a. An employee shall not be paid any QIB for
any benefit quarter if it is determined that his
benefit quarter rate was significantly lower
than it otherwise would have been because of
any of the following (occurring in or before
such benefit quarter):

(1) Assignment at his own request or
due to his own fault to a job with lower
earning opportunities or failure to accept
assignment, or to assert assignment rights,
to a job with higher earning opportunities;
except in the case of assignments related
to the manning of a new facility or other
situations where it is clear from the sur-
rounding circumstances that such event
should not affect eligibility for a QIB.

(2) Lower average performance under
any applicable incentive than that which
was reasonably attainable.

(3) Any occurrence which would dis-.
qualify the employee from a Weekly Bene-

fit pursuant to paragraph 3.5.¢.(1), (2} or (3)
of the SUB Plan.

b. If an employee quits or is discharged, no
QIB shall be payable for the benefit quarter
in which such guit or discharge occurs,

5. General

a. Any QIB payable in accordance with the

terms of this plan shall be paid promptly after

the end of the benefit quarter for which it is
payable, shall be considered wages for the pur-
poses of any applicable law, and shall be
included in calculating earnings for the pur-
poses of the Company’s non-contributory pen-
gion plan and vacations, but not for the SUB

27

143

144

145

146

147

148

149

Fl

f

Plan or any other purpose. For the purposes
above provided, the QIB shall constitute wages
for the calendar quarter in which it is paid.

b. All benefits payable under the EPP shall
be paid by the Company.

¢. Disputes arising under the EPP shall be
processed under the procedure applicable to
disputes arising under the SUB Plan.

N. Safety Shoe Allowance

Each employee, other than probationary
employees, will receive during the term of this
Agreement two allowances up to $70.00 per pair
of metatarsal or non-metatarsal equipped safety
shoes each toward the purchase of safety shoes for
wear at the plant.

The first allowance will be paid between May 7,
1990 and April 30, 1991. The second allowance will
be paid between May 1, 1992 and April 30, 1993.

To be eligible for the allowance for safety shoes
purchases outside the Company, each employee
must provide proof of purchase.

This benefit is in lieu of and supersedes any local
practice or agreemeni to pay for shoes or
metatarsals.

0. Special Payment

Each active employee as of May 1, 1990, shall
receive a special payment in the amount of five
hundred dollars ($500.00). Such special payment
shall be paid on the employee’s first regular pay
date following May 1, 1990.

Any employee on layoff for reduction of forces or
physical reasons who returns to work with
unbroken continuous service shall also receive
such special payment to be paid along with such
employee’s first pay after returning to work. Such
special payment shall not be used in the calcula-

tion of any other pay, allowance, or benefit, regard-
less of any provision in this or any other
- Agreement providing for such benefits.

28

160

151

162

153

154

155

156

157




SECTION V — HOURS OF WORK
A, Scope

This section defines the normal hours of work
and shall not be considered as a guarantee of hours
of work per day or per week or of days of work per
week. This section shall not be considered as any
basis for the ecalculation of overtime.

B. Normal Workday

The normal workday shall be eight (8) hours of
work in a 24-hour period. The hours of work shall
be consecutive.

C. Normal Workweek

The normal workweek shall be five (5) consecu-
tive workdays, followed by a rest period of forty-
eight (48} consecutive hours within a period of
seven (7) consecutive days, provided, however, that
on shift changes the sixteen (16) hour rest period
within the workday need not be provided in addi-
tion to, but may be considered as a part of the forty-
eight (48) consecutive hour rest period and in the

“case of six-day schedules as a part of the twenty-
four {24) consecutive hour rest period.

D. Schedules

1. Should it be necessary, in the interest of effi-
cient operations, to establish schedules departing
from normal, the Executive Board of the Union,
the Committeeman of the department involved,
and the Company may, at the written request of
either party, confer to determine whether, based
upon the facts of the situation mutually satisfac-
tory modified schedules can be arranged, but the
final right to arrange working schedules rests with
the Company. Employees shall be given preference
for schedules in accordance with their seniority.

2. All employees shall be scheduled on the
basis of the normal workday and workweek except
where:

a. such schedules regularly would require
the payment of overtime;

29

158

159

160

161

162

163

——

b. deviations from the normal workday and
workweek are necessary because of break-
downs or other matters beyond the control of
the Company;

¢. schedules deviating from the normal
workday and workweek are established by
agreement between the Executive Board of the
Union and the Commitieeman of the depart-
ment invelved and the Company; or

d. devialions are necessary to avoid
adversely affecting operations in the plant.

3. Schedules showing employee’s workdays
shall be posted or otherwise made known to
employees in accordance with prevailing practices
but not later than Thursday of the week preced-
ing the calendar week in which the schedules
become effective unless otherwise provided by local
practice,

4. Schedules may be changed by the Company
any time provided, however, indiscriminate
changes shall not be made in such schedules,
provided further that any changes made afier
Thursday of the week preceding the calendar week
in which the changes are to be effective shall be
explained at the earliest practicable time to the
Grievance Committeeman of the employee
affected; and provided, further, that with respect
to any such schedules, no changes shall be made
after Thursday except for breakdown or other mat-
ters beyond the control of the Company.

5. Should changes be made in schedules con-
trary to the provisions of paragraph 4., above, so
that an employee is laid off on any day within the
five (5) scheduled days and is required to work on
what would otherwise have been the sixth or sev-
enth work day in the schedule on which he was
scheduled to commence work, the employee shall
be paid for such sixth or seventh day worked at
overtime rates in accordance with Section VI -
Overtime.

E. Reporting Allowance

1. An employee who is scheduled or notified to
report and who does report for work shall be

30

164

165

166

167

168

169

170




provided with and assigned to a minimum of four
{4} hours of work on the job for which he was sched-
uled or notified to report, or in the event such work
ig not available, shall be assigned or reassigned to
another job paying af least an equal hourly rate,
provided he is qualified to do the work. In the event
when he reports to work, no work is available, he
shall be released from duty and credited with a
reporting allowance of four (4) times the hourly
rate of the job {including any applicable additive
in Appendix A-1) for which he was scheduled or
notified to report. When an employee who starts
to work is released from duty before he works a
minimum of four (4) hours, he shall be paid for the
hours worked at the rate for the reporting
allowance equal to the hourly wage rate of the job
(including any applicable additive in Appendix A-1)
for which he was scheduled or notified to report
multiplied by the unutilized portion of the four (4)
hour minimum.

2. The provisions of the above paragraph 1.
shall not apply in the event that:

a. strikes, work stoppages in conmection
with labor disputes, failure of utilities beyond
the control of the Company, breakdown of
equipment, government requirements or acts
of God which inferfere with work being
provided; or

b. an employee is not put to work or is laid
off after having been put to work, either at his
own request or due to his own fault; or

¢. an employee refuses to accept an assign-
ment or reassignment within the first four (4}
hours as provided in paragraph 1., above;

d. the Company gives reasonable notice of
change in scheduled reporting time or that an
employee need not report,

F. Allowance for Jury Service

An employee who is called for jury service or sub-
poenaed as a witness shall be excused from work
for the days on which he serves (which includes

required reporting for jury duty when summoned,

whether or not he is used as a juror) and he shall

31

171

172

173

174

175

176

receive, for each such day of jury service on which
he otherwise would have worked, the difference
between the payment he receives for such jury
service and the amount calcutated by the Company
in accordance with the following formula. Such pay
shall be based on the number of days such
employee would have worked had he not been per-
forming such jury service (plus any holiday in such
period which he would not have worked) and the
pay for each such day shall be eight (8) times his
average straight time hourly rate of earnings
(including applicable incentive earnings but
excluding shift differentials and Sunday and over-
time premium) during the last payroll period
worked prior te jury service. The employee will
present proof that he did serve as a juror or was
subpoenaed and reported as a witness, and the
amount of pay, if any, received therefor.

G. Funeral Leave

When death occurs to an employee’s legal spouse
or child (including step-child when the step-child
has lived with the employee in an immediate
family relationghip), an employee, upon request,
will be excused and paid for up to a maximum of
five (5) scheduled shifts (or for such fewer shifts as
the employee may be absent) which fall within a
five (5) consecutive calendar day period; provided,
however, that one such calendar day shall be the
day of the funeral and it is established that the
employee attended the funeral. When death occurs
to an employee’s mother, father, mother-in-law,
father-in-law, son, daughter, brother or sister,
grandparents and grandchildren (including step-
father, stepmother, stepchildren, stepbrother or
stepsister when they have lived with the employee
in an immediate family relationship), an employee,
upon request, will be excused and paid for up to
amaximum of three (3) scheduled shifs (or for such
fewer shifts as the employee may be absent) which
fall within a three (3) consecutive calendar day
period; provided, however, that one such calendar
day shall be the day of the funeral and it is estah-
lished that the employee attended the funeral. Pay-
ment shall be eight {8) fimes his average straight
time hourly earnings (as computed for jury pay).
An employee will not receive funeral pay when it
duplicates pay received for time not worked for any

32

177




other reason. Time thus paid will not be counted
as hours worked for purposes of determining over-
time or premium pay liability. :

H. Paid Lunch Period

Empleyees will receive a 20-minute paid lunch
period. This 20-minute lunch peried is not to inter-
tere with production needs of the department.

SECTION VI — OVERTIME
A, Purpose

1. This section provides the basig for the cal-
culation of, and payment for, overtime and shall
nof, be construed as a guarantee of hours of work
per day or per week, or a guarantee of days of work
per week.

2. It is the policy of the Company insofar as
practicable, to restrict production work to the regu-
lar established normal workday and workweek,
and the Company agrees that in making requests
for overtime work outside of the regular estab-
lished normal workday or workweek, it will recog-
nize the employee’s right to decline overtime work

for good cause. No employee shall be disciplined .

or lose holiday pay for declining overtime or holi-
day work if another qualified employee with less
seniority in the overtime unit on the shift is avail-
able. If all qualified employees in the overtime unit
on the sghift decline the overtime or holiday work,
the qualified employee with the least seniority in
the cvertime unit on the shift shall be assigned the
work, unless he is able to obtain a qualified
replacement in the seniority unit on the shift.
Overtime shall be distributed pursuant to overtime
practice outlined in Subsection E,, below.

B. Definitions of Terms

1. The payroll week shall consist of any seven
(7) consecutive days used by the Company for com-
puting the pay of employees (which may or may
not coincide with a week beginning at 12:00 mid-
night Sunday, or at the turn-changing hour nearest
to that time).

2. The workday for the purposes of this section
is the 24-hour period beginning with the time the
employee begins work.

33

178

179

180

181

182

8. Overtime rates shall be time and one-half
the applicable hourly rate for the job on which the
overtime hours are worked; except for employees
on an incentive, tonnage or piecework basis, the
applicable hourly rate shall be the average straight
time hourly earnings as computed in accordance
with existing practices.

C. Conditions Under Which Overtime Rates
Shall Be Paid

1. Overtime rates shall be paid for:

a. Hours worked in excess of eight (8) hours
in a workday;

b. Hours worked in excess of forty (40) hours
in a payroll week;

¢. Hours worked on the sixth or seventh
workday in a payroil week during which work
was performed on five (5) other workdays.
Hours not worked on the five (5) other days due
to personal absences shall not be counted as
hours worked;

d. Hours worked in connection with “‘con-
tinuous and/or rofating schedules™ on the sixth
or seventh workday in a seven (7) consecutive
day period during which the first five (5) days
were worked, whether or not all of such days
fall within the same payroll week, except when
worked pursuant to schedules mutnally agreed
to as provided for in Subsection D. of Section
V - Hours of Work; provided that on shift
changes, the seven (7) consecutive day period
of 168 consecutive hours may become 152 con-
secutive hours depending upon the change in
the shift;

e. Hours worked under the conditions speci-
fied in Section V - D.5. - Hours of Work;

f. Hours worked on a second reporting in
the same workday where the employee has
been recalled or required to report to the plant
after working less than eight (8) hours on his
first shift, provided that his failure to work
eight (8} hours on his first reporting was not
caused by any of the factors mentioned in See-
tion V - E.2. for purposes of disqualifying an
employee for reporting allowance.

34

183

184
185

186

187

188

189

190




D. Non-Duplication

Payment of overtime rates shall not be dupli-
cated for the same hours worked, but the higher
of the applicable rates shall be used. To the extent
that hours are compensated for at overtime rates
under one provision, they shall not be counted as
hours worked in determining overtime under the
same or any other provision, and reporting
allowance under Subsection E., Reporting
Allowance of Section V shall not be used for deter-
mining hours of work or earnings for the calcula-
tion of, or payment of overtime; provided, however,
that a holiday in Section XIT whether worked or
not and whether scheduled as a day of work or not,
shall be counted as a day worked in determining
overtime under the provisions of Section VI-C.1,
c. above and hours worked on a holiday shall be
counted for the purpose of calculating overtime

under the provisions of Section VI- C.1. a., above. -

E. Overtime Distribution
1. Sixth and Seventh Days Overtime

a. Overtime will be offered to the senior
qualified employees in the overtime seniority
unit® who worked on the same shift preceding
the sixth or seventh day.

b. In the case of crew configuration, over-
time will be offered to the crew that worked the
shift and unit preceding the sixth and seventh
day (Mills and Presses).

2. Unscheduled Overtime
Non-crew Units:

a. Four (4) hours or less, overtime will be
offered to the senior qualified employee in the
overtime seniority unit who worked the shift
preceding the overtime assignment.

b. Over four (4) hours, overtime will be
offered to the most senior qualified employee
in the overtime seniority unit who is available
for such assignment or may be offered equally
between the senior qualified employees from
the respective shifts in the overtime seniority
unit; one (1) from the preceding shift and one

35

191

192
193

194

195

196

(1) from the succeeding shift. Such method shall
be at the discretion of the Company.

¢. Four (4) hours or less preceding the first
shift of new workweek or preceding a shift dur-
ing the weeks where the work to be performed
cannot be done immediately following the
preceding shift, overtime will be offered fo the
senior qualified employee in the overtime
seniority unit whose regular shift follows.

Crew Units

a. Four {(4) hours or less, overtime will be
offered to the crew that worked the unit preced-
ing the overtime assignment.

b. Over four (4) hours, overtime will be
offered to the crew on the preceding shift that
worked the unit, or may be assigned equally
between the preceding shift and the succeed-
ing shift crew, that worked the unit. Such
method shall be at the discretion of the
Company.

3. If all senior qualified employees offered over-
time opportunity do not accept the overtime, over-
time will be assigned to the junior qualified
employee in accordance with A.2. hereof.

4. Temporary Vacancies

a. Temporary vacancies will be handled in
accordance with Section VIII - F,

5. Holiday Overtime

a. Assigned in accordanee with 1. and 2.
above. -

6. No employee shall have the right to bump
between shift to claim overtime.

*The seniority units as defined in Section VIII - K. - Seniority Units of the
Basic Agreement have in some departments been divided into smaller units
for the purpuse of overtime assignments. The smaller units arve designated
“overtime seniority units” and are identified in Appendix B attached.

36

197

198

199

200

201

202

203




SECTION VII — VACATIONS
A, Eligibility
1. To be eligible for a vacation in any calendar

year during the term of this Agreement, the
employee must:

a. have one (1) year or more of continuous
service; and

b. not have been absent from work for six
(6) consecutive months or more in the preced-
ing calendar year; except that in the case of an
employee who completes one (1) year of continu-
ous service in such calendar year, he shall not
have been absent from work for six (6) consecu-
tive months or more during the twelve (12)
months following the date of his original
employment; provided, that an employee with
more than one (1) year of continuous service
who in any year shall be ineligible for a vaca-
tion by reason of the provision of this para-
graph as a result of an absence on account of
layoff or illness shall receive one (1) week's
vacation with pay in such year if he shall not
have been absent from work for six (6) consecu-
tive months or more in the twelve (12) consecu-
tive calendar months next preceding such
vacation. Any period of absence of an employee
while on vacation pursuant to this section or
while absent due to a compensahle disability
in the year in which he incurred such disabil-
ity, or while in military service in the year of
his reinstatement to employment shall be
deducted in determining the length of a period
of absence from work for the purpose of this
Subsection A, - 1.b.

2. An employee, even though otherwise eligible
under this Subsection A., forfeits the right to
receive regular vacation benefits under this sec-
tion if he quits, retires, or is discharged prior to
January 1 of the vacation year.

3. Continuous service shall be determined by the
employee’s first employment or reemployment fol-
lowing a break in service, whichever is later and
in accordance with the provisions for determina-
tion of continuous service as set forth under Sub-

37

204

205

206

207

208

section B. of Section VIII - Seniority, of this
Agreement, except that there shall be no accumu-
lation of service in excess of the first two (2) years
of any continuous period of absence on account of
layoff or physical disability (except, in the case of
compensable disability, as provided in Subsection
B. - 2.1, Section VIII - Seniocrity) in the calculation
of service for vacation eligibility.

4. Any employee otherwise entitled to a regu-
lar vacation pursuant to this Agreement in the
calendar year in which he retires under the terms
of the Pension Agreement between the Company
and the Union, which makes him eligible for a spe-
cial retirement payment, but who has not taken
such vacation prior to the date of such retirement,
shall not be required to take a regular vacation in
that calendar year and shall not be entitied to regu-
lar vacation pay for that calendar year or in any
subsequent year.

B. Length of Vacation
1. Regular Vacation

a. Except as provided in Section VII, Sub-
section B.1.d. below, an eligible employee who
had attained the years of accumulated Com-
pany continuous service indicated in the follow-
ing table in any calendar year during the
continuation of this Agreement ghall receive
a regular vacation (except as otherwise
provided) corresponding to such years of
accumulated Company continuous service as
shown in the following table:

Weeks of
Regular Vacation

Accumulated Company
Continuous Service

1 vear but less than

3 vears 1 week
3 years but less than

10 years 2 weeks
10 -years but less than

17 years 3 weeks
17 years but less than

25 years 4 weeks
25 years or more 5 weeks

38

209

210




b. A one (1) week’s vacation shall consist of
seven {7) consecutive days, a two (2) week’s
vacation of fourteen (14} consecutive days, a
three (3) week’s vacation of twenty-one (21) con-
secutive days, a four (4) week's vacation of
twenty-eight (28) consecutive days, and a five
(5) week’s vacation of thirty-five (35) consecu-
tive days; provided, however, that in the event
the orderly operations of the plant require, the
two (2} week’s vacation may be scheduled in
two (2) periods of seven (7) consecutive days
each and the three (3) week’s vacation may be
scheduled in two (2) periods of seven (7) and
fourteen (14) consecutive days, or with the con-
sent of the employee, in three (3) periods of
seven (7) consecutive days each and the four (4)
week’s vacation may be scheduled in two (2)
periods of fourteen (14) consecutive days each
or in two (2) periods of seven (T} and twenty-
one (21) consecutive days or, with the consent
of the employee in three (3) periods of seven (7),
seven (7) and fourteen (14) consecutive days, or
in four (4) periods of seven (7) consecutive days
and the five (b) weelt's vacation may be sched-
uled in two (2) periods of fourteen (14) and
twenty-one (21) consecutive days, or two (2)
periods of seven (7) and twenty-eight (28) con-

secutive days, or with the conseni of the:

employee any combination of seven (7) consecu-
tive day periods totalling thirty-five (35) days.

¢. The Company may, with the consent of
the employee, pay an employee vacation
allowance in Heu of time off for vacation for any
weeks of regulayr vacation in excess of two (2)
weeks.

C. Return from Vacation

1. Notwithstanding any provisions of Section
VIII - B, an employee who overstays his vacation
leave without first notifying his plant management
and securing permission for the extension, unless
such notification proves to be impractical, may be
subject to disciplinary action.

9

211

212

213

D. Vacation Scheduling

1. The vacation period shall be from January 7,
1991 through January 5, 1992 in the vacation year
1991, and from January 6, 1992 through January
3, 1993 in the vacation year 1992, January 4, 1993
through January 2, 1994 in the vacation year 1993.
January 3, 1994 through January 1, 1995 in the
vacation year 1994,

2. Promptly after the Union is notified of the
Company’s intention regarding a plant shutdown
for vacation, each eligible employee shall be
requested to specify the wvacation period the
employee desires for regular wvacation. Such
request will be made in writing (not later than fift
teen (15) calendar days after the receipt of such
request} on or promptly after November 1, of each
year on a form provided by the Company. Vaca-
tions shall, so far as possible, be granted at times
most desired by employees on a seniority basis, but
the final right to allotment of vacation periods is
exclusively reserved to the Company in order to
ingure the orderly operation of the plant. Vacation
scheduling will be completed by the first working
day in January of each year except as provided in
Paragraph 4. hereof.

3. It is understood and agreed that the plant
or any department thereof may be shutdown for
one (1) or two (2) week periods during the ten (10)
consecuiive week period commencing with the
calendar week in which June 15 occurs and the
Christmas week defined as follows: In 1990, the
week beginning with December 23; in 1991, the
week beginning with December 22; in 1992, the
week beginning with December 20; and in 1993,
the week beginning with December 19. Such period
may be designated by the Company as comprising
all or a part of the vacation period for any
employees of the plant who are qualified to receive
vacation privileges. The Union shall be notified
promptly after November 1 if the Company intends
to shutdown for vacation during the succeeding
vacation year and if so the dates of such shutdown.
This paragraph is not intended to affect the appli-
cation of other rules concerning the scheduling of
vacations set forth in this section.

40

214

216

216




4. Any employee absent from work because of 217

layoff, disability or leave of absence at the time
employees are requested to specify the vacation
periods they desire and who has not previously
requested and been allotted a vacation period for
the calendar year, may be notified by the Company
that a period is being allotted as the employee’s
vacation period but that the employee has the right
within fourteen (14) calendar days to request some

other vacation period. If any such employee noti-.

fies the Company in writing, within fourteen (14)
calendar days after such notice is sent, that the
employee desires some other vacation period, the
employee shall be entitled to have vacation sched-
uled in accordance with the foregoing Paragraph 2.

5. Time lost by an employee for a period of at 218

least an entire payroll week due to the necessity
of reducing the working force or due to bona fide
sickness or injury after exhausting Sickness and
Accident benefits or due to leave of absence may
be applied to any vacation time to which such
employee is entitled if the employee so requests.

6. The employee shall take vacation as sched-
uled by the Company provided the employee has
not had time lost as described applied to all regu-
lar vacation time to which the employee is then
entitled. The employee’s wishes as to the time the
employee’s vacation is to be scheduled will be given
consideration, in accordance with the employee’s
plant seniority, but such schedule will necessar-
ily be governed by the operating requirements of
the plant,

E. Reports

From time to time during the term of this Agree-
ment the Company shall furnish the Union, on
forms and at times to be agreed upon, with such
information as may be reasonably required for the
purpose of enabling it to be properly informed con-
cerning the operation of this section.

¥, Vacation Pay
1. Regular Vacation

219

220

Each employee granted vacation will be paid in 221

accordance with the following:

41

a. At the employee’s average rate of earn-
ings per hour (as determined by dividing total
earnmings earned for hours worked in the calen-
dar year preceding the vacation year by actual
hours worked times the average hours worked
per week in the calendar year preceding the
vacation year). In no event shall eredit for hours
worked be less than forty (40) hours per week.
In determining total earnings earned for any
calendar year, the standard hourly wage scale
rates for incentive and non-incentive jobs as set
forth in Appendix A and Appendix A-1 shall be
used. For earnings earned between January 1,
1990 and April 30, 1990, Appendix A and
Appendix A-1 of the 1987 Basic Agreement
shall be used.

2. Vacation pay computed prior to a general
wage increase or decrease for a vacation or portion
thereof scheduled after such wage increase or
decrease in such year shall be adjusted for such
increase or decrease in such year.

3. In the event of death of an employee who
was eligible for a vacation, the amount of vacation
pay to which he would have been entitled shall be
paid to his spouse or his estate.

4, Inthe event of a war or other National emey-
gency, or Federal legislation designed to reduce the
normal workweek below forty (40) hours, either
party may notify the other of a desire to negotiate
with respect to an appropriate modification of this
plan or its termination. In the event of failure to
agree within one hundred twenty (120) days from
such notice, if given as a result of the above-
described type of Federal legislation, the plan shall
remain in effect subject to the termination provi-
sion of the Agreement, but the parties shall be free
to strike or lockout in support of their positions
with respect to such matters (and no other) not-
withstanding the provisions of any other agree-
ment between the parties.

SECTION VIII — SENTORITY
A. Seniority Status of Employees

1. The parties recognize that promotional oppor-
tunity and job security in event of promotions,

42

222

223

224

225

226




decrease of forces and rehiring after layoffs should
inerease in proportion to length of continuous serv-
ice, and that in the administration of this section,
the intent will be that wherever practicable full
consideration shall be given continuous service in
such cases.

2. Inrecognition, however, of the responsibil-
ity of the Company for the efficient operation, it
is understood and agreed that in all cases of:

a. Promotion (except promotions to posi-
tions excluded under the definitions of
“employees” in Section I - Recognition) the fol-
lowing factors as listed below shall be
considered;

{1} continous service and ability to per-
form the worl. .

{2) physical fitness.

b. Decrease in forces or vehirings after
layoffs, the following factors as listed below
shall be considered:

(1) continuous service and ability to per-
form the work.

(2) physical fitness.

c. Any employee of any department in the
plant being laid off for lack of work and because
he does not have sufficient departmental
seniority to remain in the department in which
he is employed shall have the right to demote
to the Labor Pool where he shall retain employ-
ment 8o long as any employee in the Labor Pool
has less plant seniority than the employee
invoived, The Labor Pool shall be made up of
all jobs in job classes 1, 2 and 3 and such other
Jjobs in other job classes as shall be agreed upon,

the number of which shall be equal to at least

the number of jobs in job class 4. Employees
laid off from their department on or after Mon-
day shall not have the right to so demote until
Monday of the next week.

43

227

228

229

230

231

232

233
234

B. ‘Calculation of Continuous Service

1. There shall be no deduction of any time lost
which does not constitute a break in continuity of
service.

2. Continuous service shall be broken by:

a. Voluntarily quit.

b. Absence due to discharge, termination or
suspension, any of which continues for more
than six (6) mounths; and unrenewed leave.of
abgence for thirty (30) days.

¢. Termination in accordance with Section
XIV - Severance Allowance,

d. Absence in excess of the period during
which continuous service can accumulate
under Paragraph e., below, or failure to give
written notice required by said Paragraph e.

e. Subject to the provisions of subparagraph
f., below, if an employee shall be absent because
of layoff or physical disability, he shall continue
to accumulate continuous service during such
absence for two (2) years and for an additional
period equal to (1) three (3) years or (2) the
excess, if any, of his length of continuous serv-
ice at commencement of such absence over two
(2) years, whichever is less. Any accumulation
in excess of two (2) years during such absence
shall be counted, however, only for purposes of
this Bection VIII including local agreements
thereunder, and shall not be counted for any
other purpose under this or any other agree-
ment between the Company and the Interna-
tional Union, In order to avoid a break in
service after an absence of two (2) years, the
employee must give the Company annual writ-
ien notice that he intends to return to employ-
ment when called, if the Company at least
thirty (30) calendar days prior thereto has
mailed him a notice at the most recent address
furnished by him to the Company that he must
file such notice.

f. Absence due to a compensable disability
incurred during course of employment shall not

44

235

236
237
238

239

240

241

242




break continuous service, provided such
individual is returned to work within thirty (30}
days after final payment of statutory compen-
sation for such disability or after the end of the
period used in calculating a lump sum
payment.

g. Ifhis employment shall be terminated by
the Company, because he shall have heen
absent from work for ten (10) days or more
without reasonable cause or because he shall
have failed without such cause promptly to
return to work after a leave of absence or when
recalled to work after a layoff.

3. Notwithstanding the provisions of subpara-
graph e. above, any employee whose continuous
service was or would be broken after May 1, 1983
pursuant to the provisions of subparagraph e.,
above or Section VIII, Paragraph B., subparagraph
2.e. of the 1980 Basic Agreement shall neverthe-
less continue to accumulate continuous service but
only during the term of this Agreement. Any such
accumulation shall be counied only for the purpose
of this Section VIII and shall not be counted for
any other purpose under this or any other agree-
ment between the Company and the Union. The
provisions of Section VIII - C. of this Agreement
shall apply to any such employee whose continu-
ous service would be broken except for the provi-
gions of this paragraph and who thereafter may be
recalled. At the terminaftion of this Agreement, the
continuous service of any such employee who has
not been recalled during the term of this Agree-
ment shall be broken.

4. Effective January 1, 1991, any employee
who was absent from work in excess of two years
because of layoff or physical disability and whe
thereafter was veturned to work shall have his
plani continuous service adjusted to the date set
forth on the list that has been provided to the
Union.

C. Probationary Employees

New employees and those hired after a break in
continuity of service will be regarded as probation-
ary employees for the first 520 hours of actual work

45

243

245

246

and will receive no continuous service credit dur-
ing such period. Probationary employees may initi-
ate complaints under this Agreement but may be
laid off or discharged as exclusively determined by
the Company; provided that this will not be used
for purposes of discrimination beecause of race,
color, religion, national origin, or sex or because
of membership in the Union. Probationary
employees continued in the service of the Company
subsequent to the first 520 hours of actual work
shall receive full continuous service credit from
date of original hiring. -

D. Seniority with Respect to Non- Bargamlng
Unit Occupations

1. When an employee is transferred to fill a
permanent vacancy, he shall, during the first sixty
'60) calendar days following such transfer, have the
right to return to the job he left with accumulated
department and plant seniority. Following the
sxpiration of this sixty (60) calendar day period,
he shall forfeit all accumulated seniority in the bar-
gaining unit.

2. During the sixty (60) calendar day trial
period, the job he left will be temporarily filled in
accordance with Paragraphs A, and F. of this

~ section.

3. When an employee is transferred to a tem-
porary vacancy outside the bargaining unit jobs,
he shall, during the first four (4) months follow-
ing such transfer, have the right to return to the
ioh he left with accumulated department and plant
seniority. Following the expiration of the four (4)
month period, he shall forfeit all accumulated
seniority in the bargaining unit.

E. Posting of Jeb Openings

1. When a vacancy develops, or is expected to
develop (other than a temgporary job or a job of less
than thirty (30) calendar days duration) in the
promotional line in any seniority unit, the Com-
pany shall, to the greatest degree practicable, post
notice of such vacancy or expected vacancy, or job
aggighment for a period of five (5) working days and
in such manner as may be appropriate at the plant.

46

247

248

249

250




Such posted jobs shall be outlined on the posted
notice as to content, rate of the job posted and
incentive, if any. '

2. Employees in the seniority unit who wish
to apply for the vacancy or expected vacancy may
do so in writing in accordance with rules developed
by the Company at the plant.

3. The Company shall, if in its judgment there
are applicants qualified for the vacancy or expected
vacancy, fill same from ameng such applicants in
accordance with the provisions of Subsection A. of
this section.

F. Temporary Vacancies

1. Vacancies of fourteen (14) calendar days or
less, excluding temporary vacancies resulting from
vacations, shall be considered temporary vacan-
cies. Temporary vacancies may or may not be filled
ag determined by the Company. If the Company
chooses to fill a temporary vacancy it shall be filled
by any means at the Company’s discretion.

2. Temporary vacation vacancies or temporary
vacancies that exceed fourteen {(14) calendar days
but are less than thirty (30) calendar days dura-
tion, the Company shall to the greatest degree con-
sistent with the efficiency of the operation and
safety of employees, assign the employee with the
longest continuous service in the unit provided
such employee desires the assignment. Should all
gsenior employees decline to fill the temporary
vacancy, the Company may assign the junior quali-
fied employee in the unit or may assign an
employee from the Labor Pocl who desires the
assignment,.

3. An employee assigned as outlined in 2.,
above, shall be returned to the job he left when the
incumbent returns to the job or when the job is
filled as set forth in paragraph 4. hereof,

4. When a temporary vacancy, excluding tem-
porary vacancies resulting from vacations, has
existed for thirty {30) calendar days and it appears
that it will continue in excess of thirty (30) calen-
dar days, the Company will post the temporary
vacancy in accordance with Subsection E., above,

47

251

252

253

254

255

256

subject to the right of the absent incumbent to
return to the job in which case the employee who
was awarded the job in his absence shall be
returned to the job he left to fill the vacancy. If the
incumbent does not return to the job, the job shall
be considered as permanently filled on the basis
of the posting.

5. An employee assigned by the Company to
fill a temporary vacancy shall be paid in accor-
dance with Section IV - H.2.

6. An employee assigned to fill a temporary
vacancy In accordance with 1. above shall be
returned to the permanent job the employee held
prior to the temporary assignment,

G. Transfers at Request of Employees

1. When an employee is transferred at his own
request from one department to another, such
transfer shall be probationary for a peried of four-
teen (14) calendar days or a minimum of ten (10)
working days. At any time within the period speci-
fied, the employee may return of his own volition
to his original department, or may be returned by
the Company to his original department. In such
case, the employee shall retain his original depart-
ment seniority. If the employee elects to remain
in the new department, after the expiration of the
fourteen (14) calendar days (or 2 minimum of ten
(10) working days) period, he becomes a new
employee in the new department and loses his
seniority in his old department.

2. Employees with one (1} or more years of con-
tinuous service shall not be permitted to make such
a transfer of department more often than once in
six (6) consecutive months, with the exception that
an employee while he is laid off from the plant, or
to the Labor Pool within this six (6) month period,
may make a new application for a transfer of
department. However, employees with less than
one (1) year of continuous service shall not be per-
mitted to make such a transfer of department more
often than onee in six (6) consecutive months even
though on layoff or in the Labor Pool.

3. If an employee who makes application to
transfer from one department to another or to a

43

257

258

259

260

261




new job in the same department, and once accepts
assignment to the job, later withdraws his appli-
cation, he shall not be eligible to make further
application for any job for a period of six (6) months.
This paragraph shall not apply to an employee
transferring to a new job in the same department

until he has had a trial period of five (5) days on

the new job.

4. If an employee makes transfer of job within
a department to a job of equal or lower rate of pay,
he must work at that job for a minimum period of
twelve (12} months before becoming eligible for
another transfer within the department except
that he may transfer to a job at a higher rate of
pay or to a preferential shift, Such shift preference
shall not be more often than two (2) times in any
twelve (12) consecutive month period,

H. Transfer Due to Disability and Age

Cases of this type shall be handled by agreement
between the Company and Executive Committee
of the Union and Committeemen of the depart-
ments involved. Such transfers may be used for the
purpose of rehabilitation.

1. Seniority Status of Grievance Commitice-
men and Local Union Officers

1. When the Company decides that the work
force of any seniority unit in the plant is to be
reduced, the member of the Plant Grievance Com-
mittee, if any, in that unit shall, if the reduction
in foree continues to the point at which he would
otherwise be laid off, be retained at work for such
hours per week as may be scheduled in the depart-
ment, in which he is employed, provided he can per-
form the work of the job to which he must be
demoted. The intent of this provision is to retain
in active employment the Plant Grievance Com-
mitteeman for the purpose of continuity of the
administration of the Labor Contract in the
interest of employees so long as a work force is at
work, provided that no Grievance Committeeman
shall be retained in employment unless work
which he can perform is available to him in the
plant area which he represents on the Grievance
Commitiee. Members of the Union Executive

49

262

2683

264

Board plus the Chairman of the Grievance Com-
mittee may, if they so choose, work the daylight
shift so long as they are on a 15-turn schedule. This
choice does not apply to rotating or 21-turn
schedules.

- 2, This provision shall apply also {o employees
who hold any of the following offices in the Local
Union or Unions in which the employees of the
plant are members: President, Vice President,
Recording Secretary, Financial Secretary and
Treasurer.

J. Leaves of Absence for Employees Who
Accept Positions with the International or
Local Unions

1. Leaves of absence for the purpose of accept-
ing positions with the International or Local
Unions shall be available to a reasonable number
of employees. Adequate notice of intent to apply
for leave shall he afforded local plant management
to enable proper provisions to be made to fill the
job to be vacated.

2. Leaves of absence shall be for a period not
in excess of one (1) year and may be renewed for
a Turther period of one (1) year.

3. Continuous service shall not be bfoken by
the leave of absence but will continue to acerue.

K. Seniority Units

1. The existing seniority unit or units to which
the seniority factors shall be applied and the rules
for application of the seniority factors, including
service dates within these units, shall remain in
effect during the term of this Agreement unless
necessity for a revision occurs. Changes in such
seniority units or the inclusion of a new job or jobs
in an existing seniority unit or units or the estab-
lishment of a new seniority unit or units shall be
reviewed with the applicable Grievance Commit-
teeman of the Local Union prior to being posted
in the plant and department affected.

2. An employee affected by a revision oceur-
ting during the term of the Agreement may proc-
ess a grievance in accordance with the grievance
procedure,

50

285

266

267

268

269

270




3. In the event the Company ecombines
seniority units or otherwise changes such seniority
units, the Company will assign the jobs affected
by such combination or change hased upon (a) con-
tinuous service of the employees in the units being
combined or in the event jobs are moved from one
seniority unit to another, continuous service of the
employees in the seniority unit in which the jobs
were previously performed, (b} ability to perform
the job and (c) physical fitness, provided such
employee desires the assignment. Should all sen-
tor employees decline to fill the assignment, the
Company may assign the junior qualified
employee.

4, Cross Training of Employees On Jobs Other
Than Their Own

a. Whenever the Company combines or
otherwise changes the seniority unit pursuant
to paragraph 3 above by changing the duties
of an existing job or combining two (2) or more
jobs to form a new job, the Company, consis-
tent with the orderly operation of the plant,
shall offer cross training, if necessary, on the
new or changed job to other employvees work-
ing in the same seniority unit.

b. In the event cross training is necessary,
the Company shall determine the number of
employees to be cross trained. Employees will
be offered such cross training in seniority order
starting with the most senior employee. Those
employees requesting cross training on a new
or changed job other than their own within the
same seniority unit, who have the requisite
physical fitness to do the work, may be
provided training on such other job. Any
employee absent from work because of vaca-
tion, leave of absence, layoff, or disability at
the time employees within the seniority unit
are offered cross training will be offered such
cross training provided the employee return-
ing to work is more senior than the most jun-
ior employee who has requested such training
and the employee has the requisite physical fit-
ness to do the work. If no employee within the
seniority unit requests cross training or if the
Company determines more employees other

51

271

272

273

274

o

than those who requested the cross training
need to be trained, then the Company may
frain the junior most employees within the
seniority unit who have the requisite physical
fitness to do the work.

¢. The above paragraph is not intended to
affect the application of any other provision as
contained in the Basic Agreement.

L. Seniority Lists

The Company shall make available to the Local
Union, lists showing the relative continuous serv-
ice of each employee in each seniority unit. Such
lists shall be revised by the Company from time
to time, as necessary, but at least every six (6)
months, to keep them reasonably up-to-date. The
seniority rights of individual employees shall in
no way be prejudiced by errors, inaccuracies or
omissions in such lists.

M. Interplant and Intraplant Transfers

1. K is recognized that new plant or depart-
ment capacities may be added or expanded, neces-
sitating transfer of employees. It is agreed that
problems arising out of the transfer of employees,
or the retransfer of employees from new plants to
the plants or departments from which they were
originally transferred or the transfer of employees
from discontinued departments or plants to new
plant or departments are matters for which adjust-
ment shall be sought between the Company and
the Grievance Committee or Committees.

2. In the event the above procedure does not
result in agreement, the International Union and
the Company may work out such agreements as
they deem appropriate irrespective of seniority
agreements existing pursuant to Subsection K. of
this section or an affected employes may submit
the matter o the grievance procedure.

N, Utility Pools

Where a departinent utility pool exists to serv-
ice the temporary vacancy needs of a number of
seniority units (Continuous Rolling Mill—Presses
and 32" Mill--9"/12" and 16" Mills), employees in
these positions who do not have a bidded job in the

52

275

276

277

278

279




areas which they service may exercise their depart-
mental service in bidding on vaeancies in these
seniority units prior to posting such vacancies
plantwide.

On layoff, employees in the units being serviced
by the utility pool will exercise their department
seniority (Hot Mill date in 97/12" and 16" Mills)
to hold in the position of utility prior to layoff to
the Labor Pool.

Temporary vacancies in the seniority units serv-
iced by the utility pool and temporary vacancies

in the utility pool will be filled in accordance with

Section VIII - F.1. and 2.

The number of employees assigned in the respee-
tive utility pools will be determined by the
Company.

Employees in the utility pool not utilized to fill
temporary vacancies will perform miscellaneous
labor work—secale clean-up, wash-down, and other
various duties in the department that the unit
services.

Overtime will be distributed in accordance with
the plant overtime distribution policy.

0. Labor Pool

The most junior employee in the Labor Pool who
does not have department seniority will be
assigned to fill a plantwide posting of a permanent

bidded job should no employee bid the permanent -

vacancy.

Employees assigned temporarily to a department
from the Labor Pool on or after Monday will be con-
sidered members of the Labor Pool during that
workweek.

Employees assigned temporarily to a department
for a week and such assignment is made prior to
the beginning of the week, will work the schedule
of the department to which assigned.

P. Same Hire Date

When two (2) or more employees have the same
hire date or when two (2) or more employees with

53

280

281

282

283

284

288

286

287

288

the same hire date are assigned to a department
on the same date, the procedure for determining
relative seniority will be as follows:

1. Employees will be placed on the seniority
list in order of the date they file an application with
the Company.

2. If filing dates are the same, they will be
placed on the seniority lists in the order of the date
they were interviewed for employment.

3. If1. and 2. above are the same, they will be
placed on the seniority list in order of the time of
the day they were interviewed.

Q. Temporary Summer Employees

1. Temporary summer employees are to be
paid at a rate of 90% of the applicable job elass
rate of the job class being performed in accordance
with Appendix A and A-1 rate schedules.

2. Temporary summer employees hired will
receive no continuous service credit with the Com-
pany and agree to voluntarily resign their employ-
ment on a date to be designated by the Company.

~ SECTION IX — ADJUSTMENT OF

GRIEVANCES

A. Itis agreed that the procedure provided in this
section is adequate for fair and expeditious settle-
ment of any grievances. Grievances to be consid-
ered must be filed within thirty (30) calendar days
after the occurrence thereof.

B. Should differences arise between the Company
and the Union or an employee as to the meaning
and application of the provisions of this Agreement
or should any dispute of any kind arise in the plant,
there shall be no suspension of work on account
of such differences, but an earnest effort shall be
made to settle such differences promptly in the
manney hereinafter outlined. Any grievance in the
process of adjustment on the date of the execution
of this Agreement shall be handled in accordance
with the grievance procedure cutlined in the 1983
Basic Agreement.

54

289

280

291

292

293

294

295




C. Grievance Procedure
Step 1

1. Any employee who helieves that he has a
justifiable request or complaint shall discuss the
request or complaint with his immediate supervi-
gor in the department where he has the request
or complaini, with or without a member of the
Grievance Committee being present, as the
employee may elect, in an attempt to settle the
request or complaint,

2. If a complaint or a request has not been
satisfactorily resolved in Step 1, it can be presented
in writing and processed in Step 2 if 2 member of
the Grievance Committee determines that it con-
stitutes a meritorious grievance,

Step 2

1. A grievance, to be considered further must
be filed in writing with the employee’s immediate
gupervigor or in hig absence the Department Man-
ager, on forms furnished by the Company, within
ten (10} calendar days after the issuance of the
forms by the Company. It shall be dated and signed
by the employee (or other employees affected) and
a member of the Grievance Committee and should
include such information and facts as-may:-be-of
aid to the Company and the Union in arriving at
a fair, prompt and informed decision. A Step 2
Meeting will be scheduled by the Company within
ten (10) calendar days following receipt of appeal
to Step 2. The meeting will be between the
employee, a member of the Grievance Committes,
the Department Manager or his designated
representative. The answer to the grievance shall
be given by the Department Manager or his desig-
nated representative within five (5) calendar days
following the Step 2 Meeting and shall be signed
and delivered to the employee and a member of the
Grievance Committee.

2. Grievances filed in writing will set forth the
following minimum information:

a. Department, unit and emplovee(s)
invoived;

55

296

297

298

299

300

L.

L. Date on which grievance was discussed
with supervision;

¢. Name of the supervisor with whom the
grievance was discussed;

d. Decision of supervisor;

e. Nature of the grievance and remedy
sought;

f. Specific contract provision under which
the grievance is filed, if applicable;

g. Date of presentation of grievance;

h. Signature of the aggrieved employee and
a member of the Grievance Committee,

Step 3

1. In order for a grievance to be considered fur-
ther it must be appealed in writing to the Iabor
relations representative of the Company, signed
by a staff representative of the International
Union, within ten (10) calendar days following the
receipt of the Step 2 answer by a member of the
Grievance Committee,

A Step 3 Meeting will be scheduled by the Com-
pany within thirty (30) calendar days following
receipt of the appeal to Step 3. The meeting will
be between the employee (if he so desires), the
members of the Grievance Committee (maximum
of four (4), one of which is the Chairman of the
Grievance Committee), the local Union President,

_the Staff Representative of the International Union

and the labor relations representative and/or duly
designated representatives of the Company (max-
imum of four (4)}.

A written answer to the grievance shall be given
by the labor relations representative or his
representative within ten (10) calendar days fol-
lowing the Step 3 Meeting mailed to the Staff
Representative of the International Union post-
marked no later than ten (10} calendar days fol-
lowing the Step 3 Meeting with a copy to the
aggrieved employee and Chairman of the Griev-
ance Commmittee.

56

301

302

303
304

305

306

307

308

309

310




2. Grievances which allege violations directly
affecting employees working under more than one
supervisor, or Department Manager shall be filed
initially in Step 3.

3. If the Company’s decision on Step 3 is not
appealed to arbitration within the prescribed time
limits, the grievance shall be considered settled on
the basis of the Company’s answer, but such set-
tlement shal not constitute a precedent in any
other case.

4. If a grievance is not answered by the Com-
pany within the specified time lmits, the Staff
Representative of the International Union shall
have the right to declare the grievance granted
and, upon written netification, the Compauny shall
comply therewith, but such settlement shall not
constitute 4 precedent in any other case.

D. Arbitration
Step 4

1. If the employee and the Union desire to
appeal the grievance to arbitration, the Staff
Hepresentative of the International Union must
mail to the General Manager - Corporate Services
of the Company written notice postmarked within
ten (10) calendar days from receipt of the Step 3
answer.

2. The Staff Representative of the Interna-
tional Union when serving notice of appeal of a
grievance to arbitration, will submit a list of at
least four (4) arbitrators who are acceptable for
hearing the case.

3. Upon receipt of the appeal and list of
arbitrators, the Company will, within ten (10)
calendar days, either accept one of the arbitrators
or submit an alternate list of four (4) arbitrators
for consideration by the Union.

4. 1If representatives of the Company and the
Union cannot agree on an arbitrator from either
list, within thirty (30} calendar days from the
receipt of the notice of appeal date, the Union shall,
within five {(b) calendar days thereafter, request a
list of seven (7) recognized arbitrators from the Fed-

57

311

312

313

314

315

316

317

eral Mediation and Conciliation Service, such list
to be sent to both parties. A representative of the
Company and the Union shall, within ten (10)
calendar days after the Company receives the list
from Federal Mediation and Conciliation Service
alternately strike the names of arbitrators from
the list. The remaining arbitrator not so stricken
shall be requested to hear the case, A copy of the
Union's request to the Federal Mediation Service
shall be sent to the General Manager - Corporate
Services.

5. Upon the selection or appointment of an
arbitrator, the Company will within five (5) calen-
dar days of selection of the arbitrator, forward {o
the arbitrator a copy of the written grievance, prior
dispositions by Company representatives, copy of
Agreement between the parties, and notifying the
arbitrator that a hearing must be scheduled within
sixty (60) calendar days after the date of the letter
to the arbitrator. A copy of the Company’s letter
+o the arbitrator will be sent to the Staff Represen-
tative of the International Union,

6. The arbitrator shall provide his award
within thirty (30) calendar days after receipt of

final briefs of the parties. Final briefs must be post-

marked within fourteen (14) calendar days follow-
ing the close of the hearing, Failure of the
arbitrator to issue a timely award, the parties shall
select another arbitrator in accordance with Sec-
tion D.

7. The arbitrator’s decision shall be final and
binding on both parties and his compensation and
the expenses of the hearing shall be borne equally
by both parties. If desired by either party, or by
the arbitrator, a stenographic record shall be made
of all testimony taken before the arbitrator and
such record shall be furnished to the arbitrator. If
the record is desired by both parties or by the
arbitrator, the cost of the record furnished to the
arbitrator shall be shared equally by the parties.
If both parties do not desire a record, or, if the
arbitrator does not request a record but i} is desired
by either party, the cost of the record shall be borne
by the party desiring it. Awards or settlements of
grievances may or may not be retroactive but in
no eveni may any award in a continuing grievance

58

318

319

320




be retroactive to a date earlier than thirty (30) days
prior to the date on which the grievance was filed
in writing unless otherwise provided in this Agree-
ment. The arbitrator shall only have jurisdiction
and authority to interpret, apply, or determine
compliance with the provisions relating to wages,
hours of work and other conditions of employment
set forth in this Agreement insofar as shall be
necessary to the determination of such grievances
arising hereunder, but the arbitrator shall not
have jurisdiction or authority to substitute his dis-
cretion for the Company’s discretion {in cases
where discretion is reserved to the Company under
this Agreement) or to add to, detract from, or alter
in any way the provisions of this Agreement.

E. General Provisions Applying to
Grievances .

1. At all steps in the grievance procpdure, and
particularly at the Third Step, the grievant and
the Union representative should disclose to the
Company representatives a full and detailed state-
ment of the facts relied upon, the remedy sought,
and the provisions of the Agreement relied upon.
In the same manner, Company representatives
should disclose all the pertinent facts relied upon
by the Company.

9. a. Except for disciplinary action grievances,
in order to avoid the necessity of filing numerous
grievances on the same subject or event, or con-
cerning the same alleged contract violation occur-
ring on different occasions, a single grievance may
be filed by an affected employee or the Union and
the facts of alleged additional vielations (includ-

ing the dates thereof} may be presented in writ-.

ing in the appropriate Step on a form supplied by
i;hg Company. Such additional claims shall be filed

promptly and must be signed by each additional .

grievant.

h. When the original grievance is resolved
in the grievance or arbitration procedure, the
parties resolving such grievance shall review
such pending claims in the light of the decision
in an effort to dispose of them. If any claim is
not settled, it shall be considered as a grievance
and processed in accordance with the applica-

59

321

322

323

ble procedure and the applicable time
limitations.

F. Union Grievances

The grievance procedure may be utilized by the
Union in processing grievances which allege a vio-
1ation of the obligations of the Company to the
Union as such, In processing such grievances, the
Union shall observe the specified tiime limits in
appealing and the Company shall ohserve the
specified time limits in answering. In the event an
employee dies, the Union may process on behalf
of his legal heirs any claim he would have had
relating to any monies due under any provision of
this Agreement.

G. Suspension of Grievance Procedure

It is further understood that an interruption or
impeding of the work, stoppage or strike on the
part of the Union or a lockout on the part of the
Company, shall be a violation of this Agreement,
and that under no circumstances shall the parties
hereto discuss the grievance in question or any
other grievances while the work interruption,
impeding or suspension of work is in effect. It is
further agreed that, if this procedure is not fol-
lowed and as a resulf of such failure an interrup-
tion or impeding of the work, stoppage, or strike
oceurs, the offending person or persons refusing to
resume normal work may be suspended and later
discharged from the employ of the Company in
accordance with Section X of this Agreement,
provided, however, that prior to such discharge the
Company will provide a list of names, clock num-
bers and addresses of employees considered by it
to be involved to the Staff Representative of the
International Union in the District in which the
plant is located,

H. Union Grievance Committee

1. The Grievance Committee for the plant shall
consist of not less than three (3) and not more than
nine (9) employees, designated by the Union in
writing fo the Company, who will be afforded such
time off without pay as may be required, except
when meeting is called by the Company, to:

60

324

325

326




a. Attend scheduled commitiee meetings,

b. Attend meetings pertaining to discharge
or grievance meetings, and

¢. Visit departments other than their own
at all reasonable times, only for the purpose
of handling grievances, after notice to the head
of the department to be visited and permission
from their own department heads.

2. The maximum number of Grievance Com-
mittee members permitted to attend a meeting
with Company representatives or investigate a
grievance shall be four (4).

3. The Union may appoint representative
stewards who shall aid the Grievance Committee
in the prompt handling of grievances. The stewards
shall be permitied to represent employees up to
and including Step 2 only, in the procedure for the
adjustment of grievances, set forth in this section,
and will be afforded such time off without pay, as
may be required. The Union shall notify the Com-
pany in writing of all duly appointed and autho-
rized stewards.

SECTION X — SUSPENSION AND
DISCHARGE CASES

A. Inthe exercise if its rights as set forth in Sec-
tion II - Management, the Company agrees that
an employee shall not be peremptorily discharged
or suspended for a period of five (b) workdays or
more, but that in all instances in which the Com-
pany may conclude that an employee’s conduct
may justify discharge or suspension of five (5) work-
days or more, he shall first be suspended for a
period of five (5) workdays and given written notice
of such action. A copy of such notice shall be fur-
nished to the employee’s Grievance Committee-
man as soon as practicable.

B. During this period of initial suspension, the
employee may, if he believes that he has been
unjustly dealt with, request a hearing and a state-
ment of the offense before his Department Man-
ager and/or designated representative of the
Company with the Union President, Chairman of
the Grievance Committee, and his steward or

61

327
328

329

330

331

332

333

member of the Grievance Committee as he may
choose. At such hearing, the facts concerning the
case shall be made available to both parties.

C. After such hearing, or if no such hearing is
requested, the Company shall conclude whether
the suspension shall be converted into discharge,
or, dependent upon the facts of the case, that such
suspension shall be extended, reduced, sustained
or revoked, If the suspension is revoked, the
employee shall be returned to employment and
receive full compensation at his regular rate of pay
for the time lost. In the event the disposition shall
result in either the affirmation or extension of the
suspension or discharge of the employee, the
employee may within five (5) calendar days after
such disposition file a grievance in Step 3 in accor-
dance with the procedure of Section IX - Adjust-
ment of Grievances. Final decision on all
suspension or discharge cases shall be made by the
Company within five (5) calendar days from the
date of filing the grievance, if any.

D. In discharge cases, the time limits as set forth
in Section IX - Adjustment of Grievances shall
apply except:

1. File grievance within five (5) calendar days
after discharge.

2. Step 3 hearing within fifteen (15) calendar
days after appeal to Step 3.

3. Step 3 answer within five (5) calendar days
after Step 3 meeting.

4. Arbitration hearing within forty-five (45)
calendar days after Company letter to arbitrator.

5. Arbitrator award within thirty (30} calen-
dar days after receipt of final briefs of the parties.
Final briefs must be postmarked within fourteen
(14) calendar days following the close of the
hearing.

B, Should it be determined by the Company alter

the hearing or by an arbitrator in accordance with
Step 4 of the Grievance Procedure that the
employee has been discharged or suspended
unjustly, the Company shall reinstate the

62

334

335

336

337

338

339

340

341




employee and pay for the time lost in accordance
with such determination. :

F. If such initial suspension is for not more than
four {4) calendar days and the employee affected
believes that he has been unjustly dealt with, he
may file a grievance and have it processed in accor-
dance with Section IX - Adjustment of Grievances.

G. An employee who is summoned to meet in an
office with a supervisor other than his own immedi-
ate supervisor for the purpose of discussing possi-
ble disciplinary action shall be entitled to be
accompanied by hig Grievance Committeeman if
he requests such representation, provided such
representative is then available, and provided fur-
ther that, if such representative is not then avail-
able, the employee’s required attendance at such
meeting shall be deferred only for such time dur-
ing the shift as is necessary to provide opportunity
for him to secure the attendance of such
representative.

H. Reports covering disciplinary penalty of four
(4) day’s suspension or less of an employee will not
be held against such employee who has a clean rec-
ord for at least two (2) years following the date of
his last disciplinary report. Reports covering dis-
ciplinary penalty of five (5) days or more will not
be held against any such employee who has a clean
record for at least five (5) years following the last
digciplinary report.

SECTION XI — MILITARY SERVICE
A. Reemployment

1. Except as shall be otherwise provided by law
or by agreement in writing between the parties
hereto, should any employee other than temporary
employees at the plant, who has entered or shall
enter the military service of the United States, be
honorably discharged {rom such service and shall
within ninety (20} days after he is relieved from
such service or in the case of disabled veterans
within ninety (90) days after the completion of
hospitalization continuing after discharge, apply
to the Company in writing for reemployment at
such plant for the purposes of Section VIII -

63

342

343

344

345

Seniority, his record of continuous service at that
plant shall be deeamed not to have been broken by
his absence on such military service, and on the
basis of said seniority, (determined in accordance
with the provisions of said Section VIII) he shall
be entitled to reemployment at such plant, if and
when work which he is qualified to perform is
available in such plant to a position, wage rate and
status which he would have reached in normal job
and wage progression had he not left the Company
for such services and he shall be given preference
over any other employee with less seniority as so
determined by said Section VIII. Should the
employee be unable to perform the job to which he
is thereby entitled, he shall be granted a reasona-
ble program of training so that he may have the
opportunity to perform the work requived. If an
employee so applying for reemployment shall so
request, he shall be granted a leave of absence
without pay not to exceed sixty (60) days before he
returns to work. The above provisions shall not
apply where employees enlist or reenlist during a
period ether than a national emergency.

2. Any employee entitled to reinstatement
under this section who applies for reemployment
and who desires to pursue a course of study in
accordance with the Federal law granting him such
opportunity before or after returning to his employ-
ment with the Company, shall be granted a leave
of absence for such purpose. Such leave of absence
shall not constitute a break in the record of con-
tinuous service of such employee, but shall be
included therein provided the employee reports
promptly for reemployment after the completion
or termination of such course of study. Any such
employee must notify the Company and the Union
in writing at least once each year of his continued
interest to resume active employment with the
Company upon completing or terminating such
course of study. Any employee entitled to reinstate-
ment under this section who entered the Armed
Forces of the United States and who returns with
service connected disability incurred during the
course of his service shall be assigned to any
vacancy which shall be suitable to such impaired
condition during the continuance of such disabil-
ity irrespective of seniority; provided, however,

64

346




that such impairment is of such a nature as to ren-
der the veteran’s returning to his own job or
department onerous or impossible; and provided
further that the veteran meets the minimum phys-
ical requirements for the job available or for the
job as the Company may be able to adjuss it to meet
the veteran’s impairment.

B. Vacations

1. If an employee who would otherwise have
been entitled to a vacation with pay, or in lieu
thereof to vacation allowance, under the provisions
of Section VII - Vacations, during the calendar year
in which he shall enter the military service of the
United States before he shall have accepted vaca-
tion allowance in lieu of vacation, he shall be paid
an amount equal to the vacation pay which he
would have been entitled to receive for the period
of such vacation.

2. An employee, who after being honorably dis-
charged from the Armed Forces, is reinstated pur-
suant to the Company’s Military Service
Regulations, shall, in the year of his reinstatement,
be entitled to a regular vacation based upon his
years of continuous service.

C. Military Encampment Allowance

An employee with one (1) or more years of con-
tinuous service who is required to attend an
encampment of the reserve of the Armed Forces
or the National Guard shall be paid, for a period
not to exceed two (2) weeks in any calendar year,
the difference between the amount paid by the
Government, not including travel, subsistence and
quarters allowance, and the amount calculated by
the Company in accordance with the following for-
mula. Such pay shall be based on the number of
days such employee would have worked had he not
been attending such encampment during such two
{2) weeks (plus any holiday in such two (2) weeks
he would not have worked) and the pay for each
such day shall be eight (8} times his average
straight-time hourly rate of earnings (including
applicable incentive earnings but excluding shift

differentials and Sunday and overtime premiums) -

during the last payroll period worked prior to

65

347

348

349

encampment. If the period of such encampment
exceeds two (2) weeks in any calendar year, the
period on which such pay shall be based shall be
the first two (2) weeks he would have worked dur-
ing such period. .

D. Advisory Committee

A commiltee consisting of equal representatives
of the Company and the Union shall be established
in the plant for the purpoese of advising on prob-
iems relating to reemployment and readjustment
of returning sevvice personnel.

SECTION XII — HOLIDAYS

A. 1. The following days shall be considered
holidays:

New Year's Day Labor Day

Good Friday Thanksgiving Day
Easter Monday Day After Thanksgiving
Memeorial Day First Day Buck Season
July 4th Christmas

2. For all hours worked by an employee on any
of the holidays specified above, overtime shall be
paid at the rate of two and one-half times their
regular rate of pay.

3. The holiday shall be the 24-hour period
beginning at the turn-changing hour nearest 12:01
a.m. of the holiday. If any of these holidays shall
fall on a Sunday, the following Monday (and not
such Sunday) shall be observed.

B. 1. Effective as of the date of this Agreement,
an eligible employee who doees not work on a holi-
day listed above shall be paid eight (8) times their
average straight time hourly rate of earnings
(including applicable incentive earmings but
excluding shift differential and Sunday and over-
time premiums) during the payroll period in which
the holiday occurs; provided, however, that if an
eligible employee is scheduled to work on any such
holiday but fails to report and perform their sched-
uled or assigned work, such employee shall become
ineligible to be paid for the unworked holiday
unless such employee has failed to perform such
work because of sickness or because of death in the
immediate family or because of similar good cause.

66

350

351

362

353

354




2. Asused in this section, an eligible employee
is one who:

a. has completed the probationary period of
hours of actual work;

b. performs work in the pay peried in which
the holiday is observed (or the next preceding
pay period), except where such employee has not
performed work in the pay period because of
sickness, disability or layoff, but has worked or
is on vacation in both the pay period preceding
and the pay period following the holiday pay
period; and

¢. works as scheduled or assigned hoth on the
employee’s last scheduled work day prior to and
the employee’s first scheduled work day follow-
ing the day on which the holiday is observed,
unless such employee has failed to work because
of sickness or because of death in the immedi-
ate family or because of similar good cause.

3. a. An eligible employee who would othet-
wise be entitled to pay for an unworked holiday
and who shall be scheduled pursuant to the provi-
sions of Section VII to take a vacation during a
period when a holiday occurs, shall be paid for the
unworked holiday in addition to the employee’s
vacation pay.

b. The provisions of Section XII - B.3. shall
apply to (1) an employee whose vacation has
been scheduled prior to layoff and who thereafter
is laid off and takes vacation as scheduled, or
{2) an employee who is not at work at the time
the employee’s vacation is scheduled, but who
thereafter returns to work and then is absent
from work during a holiday week because of the
employee’s scheduled vacation. An employee
who is not at work at the time of scheduling the
employee’s vacation and is not working at the
time the employee’s vacation commences is not
eligible for holiday pay for a holiday occurring
during the employee’s vacation within the mean-
ing of Section XII - B.2.b. or Section XII - B.3.a.

C. In determining whether an employee has
worked on more than five (5) days in any week for
the purpoeses of Section VI, a holiday occurring in

67

355

356

367

358

359

360

361

such week shall be considered as a day worked by
the employee whether or not the employee shall
have worked on such holiday and regardless of
whether it was scheduled as a day of work or a day
of rest; provided, however, that if the employee
shall have been scheduled to work on such holi-
day and shall have failed to perform the work to
which the employee was assigned on such day,
guch holiday shall not be considered as a day
worked by the employee.

D. If an eligible employee performs work on a holi-
day, but works less than eight (8) hours, the
employee shall be entitled to the benefits of this
section to the extent that the number of hours
worked by the employee on the holiday is less than
eight (8}. This section applies in addition to the pro-
vigions of paragraph E. of Section V, where
applicable.

SECTION XIII — SAFETY AND HEALTH
A. Objective and Obligation of the Parties

The Company and the Union will cooperate in
the continuing objective to eliminate accidents and
health hazards. The Company shall continue to
make reasonable provisions for the safety and
health of its employees at the plant during the
hours of their employment.

At plants where devices which emit ionizing radi-
ation are used, the Company will continue to main-
tain safety standards with respect to such devices
not less rigid than those adopted from time to time
by the Atomic Energy Commission and will main-
tain procedures designed to safeguard employees
and will instruct them as to safe working proce-
dures in event of an incident involving such device.

The Company will continue its program of peri-
odic inplant air sampling and testing under the
direction of qualified personnel. Where the Union
Co-Chairman of the Safety Committee alleges a
significant on-the-job health hazavd due to inplant
air pollution, the Company will also make such
additional tests and investigations as are neces-
sary. A report based on such additional tests and
investigations shall be reviewed and discussed
with the Joint Safety Committee.

a8

362

363

364

365




B. Protective Devices, Wearing Appérel and
Equipment

Protective devices, wearing apparel and other
equipment necessary to protect properly the
employees from injury shall be provided by the
Company in accordance with practices now prevail-
ing in each separate department or as such prac-
tices may be tmproved from time to time by the
Company. Goggles; gas masks; face shields; safety
glasses; respirators; special purpose gloves; fire-
proof, water-proof or acid-proof protective clothing,
when necessary and required shall be provided by
the Company without cost, except that the Com-
pany may assess a fair charge to cover loss or will-
ful destruction thereof by the employee. Where any
such equipment or clothing is now provided, the
present practice concerning charge for loss or will-
ful destruction by the employee shall continue.
Proper heating and ventilating systems shall be
installed where needed.

C. Joint Safety Committee

1. A Safety Committee consisting of three (3)
employees designated by the Union and three (3}
Management members designated by the Com-
pany shall be established in the plant. The Safety
Committee shall hold monthly meetings at times
determined by the committee, preferably outside
of regular working hours. Time consumed on com-
mittee work by committee members designated by
the Union shall not be considered hours worked
to be compensated by the Company. The function
of the Safety Comimittee shall be to advise with
Plant Management concerning safety and health
matters but not to handle grievances. In the dis-
charge of its function, the Safety Committee shall:
consider existing practices and rules relating to
safety and health, formulate suggested changes in
existing practices and rules and recommend adop-
tion of new practices and rules. Advice of the Safety
Committee, together with supporting suggestions,
recommendations and reasons, shall be submitted
to the safety representative of the Company for his
consideration and for such action as he may con-
sider consistent with the Company’s responsibil-
ity to provide for the safety and health of its
employees during the hours of their employment

69

366

367

and the mutual objectives set forth in Subsection
A.

2. When the Company introduces new personal
protective apparel or extends the use of protective
apparel to new areas or issues new rules relating
to the use of protective apparel, the matter will be
discussed with the members of the Safety Commit-
tee in advance with the objective of mmcreasing
cooperation. Bhould differences result from such
discussions, a grievance may be filed in the Third
Step by the Chairman of the Grievance Commit-

tee within thirty (30) calendar days after the Com- -

pany puts such rule or requirement into effect. In
the event that the grievance progresses through
the grievance procedure to arbitration, the arbitra-
tor shall determine whether such rule or require-
ment is appropriate to achieve the objective set
forth in Subsection A.

3. In the event the Company requires an
employee to testify at the formal investigation into
the causes of a dizabling injury, the employee may
arrange to have the Union Co-Chairman of the
Safety Committee or the Union member of such
commiittee designated by the Union Co-Chairman
to act in his absence, present as an observer at the
proceedings for the period of time required fo take
the employee’s testimony. The Union Co-Chairman
will be furnished with a copy of such record as is
made of the employee’s testimony. In addition, in
the case of accidents which resulted in disabling
injury or death to employees under this Agreement
and require a fact-finding investigation, the Com-
pany will, after making its investigation, at the
request of the Union Co-Chairman of the Safety
Commitlee, supply to him a statement of the
nature of the injury, the cireumstartces of the acci-
dent, and any recommendations available at that
time. In such cases, when requested by the Union
Co-Chairman, the Company Co-Chairman of the
Safety Committee, or his designated representa-
tive, will review the statement with the Union Co-
Chairman. Also, in such cases, the Company Co-
Chairman of the Safety Committee, or his desig-
nated representative, when requested by the Union
Co-Chairman, will visit the scene of the accident
with the Union Co-Chairman, or in his absence,
his designated substitute.

70

368

369




D. Disputes

An employee or group of employees who believe
that they are being required to work under condi-
tions which are unsafe or unhealthy beyond the
normal hazard inherent in the operation in ques-
tion shall have the right to file a grievance in Step
3 of the grievance procedure and process it accord-
ing to the provisions of Section IX - Adjustment
of Grievances.

E. Limitation on Use of Disciplinary Records

Written records of disciplinary action against the
employee involved for the violation of a safety rule
but not involving a penalty of time off will not be
used by the Company in any arbitration proceed-
ing where such action occurred one (1) or more
years prior to the date of the event which is the
subject of such arbitration,

SECTION XIV — SEVERANCE
ALLOWANCE

A. Conditions of Allowance

When in the sole judgment of the Company, it
decides to close the plant permanently or discon-
tinue permanently a department of the plant or a
substantial portion thereof and terminate the
employment of individuals, an employee whose
employment is terminated either directly or
indirectly as a result thereof because he was not
entitled to other employment with the Company
under the provisions of Section VIII - Seniority, of
this Agreement and paragraph B.2. below, shall
be entitled to a severance allowance in accordance
with and subject to the following provisions.

B. Eligibility

1. a. Such an employee to be eligible for a
severance allowance shall have accumulated three
(3) or more years of continuous Company service
as computed in accordance with Section VIII -
Seniority, of this Agreement.

b. In lieu of severance allowance, the Com-
pany may offer an eligible employee a job in
at least the same job class for whieh he is quali-
fied in the same general locality. The employee

71

370

371

372

373

374

shall have the option of either accepting such
new employment or requesting his severance
allowance. If an employee accepts such other
employment, his continuous service record in
the new department shall be deemed to have
commenced as of the date of the transfer, except
that for the purposes of severance pay under
this section and for the purposes of Section VII
- Vacations, his previous continuous service rec-
ord shall be maintained and not be deemed to
have been broken by the transfer.

2. As an exception to Paragraph 1. above, an
employee otherwise eligible for severance pay who
is entitled under Section VIII - Seniority, to a job
in at least the same job class shall not be entitled
to severance pay whether he accepts or rejects the
transfer. If such transfer results directly in the per-
manent displacement of some other employee, the
latter shall be eligible for severance pay provided
he otherwise qualifies under the terms of this
section.

C. Scale of Allowance

An eligible individual shall receive severance
allowance based upon the following weeks for the
corresponding continuous Company service:

Weeks of
Severance Allowance

Continuous
Company Service

3 years but less than
5 vears
5 years but less than
7 years
7 years but less than
10 years
10 years or more

- &

D. Calculation of Allowance

A weelk’s severance allowance shall be deter-
mined in accordance with the provisions for cal-
culation of vacation pay as set forth in Subsection
F. of Section VII - Vacations.

E. Non-Duplication of Allowance

Severance allowance shall not be duplicated for
the same severance whether the other obligation

72

375

376

377

378




arises by reason of contract, law or otherwise. If
an individual is or shall become entitled to any dis-
charge, liquidation, severance or dismissal

allowance or payment of similar kind by reason of -

any law of the United States of America or any of
the states, districts or territories thereof subject
to its jurisdiction, the total amount of such pay-
ments shall be deducted from the severance
allowance to which the individual may be entitled
under this section, or any payment made by the
Company under this section may be offset against
such payments. Statutory unemployment compen-
sation payments shall be excluded from the non-
duplication provisions of this paragraph.

F. Election Concerning Layoff Status

Notwithstanding any other provision of this
Agreement, an employee who would otherwise
have been terminated in accordance with the
applicable provisions of this Agreement and under
the circumstances specified in Section XTV-A. may,
at such time elect to be placed upon layoff status
for thirty (30) days or to continue on layoil status
for an additional thirty (30) days if he had alveady
been on layoff status. At the end of such 30-day
period, he may elect to continue on layoff status
or to be terminated and receive severance
allowance if he is eligible to any such allowance
under the provisions of Section XIV; provided, how-
ever, if he elects to continue on layoff status after
the 30-day period specified above, and is unable to
secure employment with the Company within an
additional 60-day period, at the conclusion of such
additional 60-day period, he may elect to he ter-
minated and receive severance allowance if he is
eligible for such allowance. Any Supplemental
Unemployment Benefit payment received by him
for any period after the beginning of such 30-day
period shall be deducted from any such severance
allowance to which he would have been otherwise
eligible at the beginning of such 30-day period.

. Payment of Allowance

Payment shall be made in a lump sum at the
time of termination. Acceptance of severance
allowance shall terminate employment and con-
tinuous service for all purpeses under this
Agreement.

73

379

380

SECTION XV — OTHER AGREEMENTS
A. Pensions

Pension benefits are provided for pursuant to a
separate signed agreement between the Company
and the Union.

B. Insurance

Insurance benefits are provided for pursuant to
a separate signed agreement between the Com-
pany and the Union.

C. SUB

SUB benefits are provided for pursuant to a sep-
arate signed agreement between the Company and
the Union.

D. Prior Agreements

1. The terms and conditions established by this
Agreement replace those established by the Agree-
ment of May 4, 1987, except as otherwise provided
in this 1990 Agreement.

2, Any memorandum of understanding or
agreement not contained herein shall be consid-
ered null and void.

Any letter of understanding, memorandum
agreement or arbitration award invelving any
other company shall not be considered as binding
between the parties to this Agreement.

SECTION XVi — TERMINATION DATE

A. Except as otherwise provided below, this Agree-
ment shall terminate at the expiration of sixty (60)
days after either party shall give written notice of
termination to the other party but in any event
shall not terminate earlier than 12:01 a.m. May
1, 1994.

B. If either party gives such notice it may include
therein notice of its desire to negotiate with regpect
to insurance, pensions and supplemental unem-
ployment benefits, {existing provisions or agree-
ments as to insurance, pensions, and supplemental
unemployment benefits to the contrary notwith-
standing) and the parties shall meet within thirty

74

381

382

383

384

385

386

387

388




(30) days thereafter to negotiate with respect to
such matters, If the parties shall not agree with
respect to such matters by 12:01 a.m. May 1, 1994
or by the end of sixty (60) days after the giving of
such notice, whichever is later, either party may
thereafter resort to strike or lockout as the case
may be in support of its position in respect to such
matters as well as any other matter in dispute (the
existing agreements or provisions with respect to
insurance, pensions, and supplemental unemploy-
ment benefits to the contrary notwithstanding).

C. Any notice to be given under this Agreement
shall be given by certified mail; be completed by
and at the time of mailing; and, if by the Company,
be addressed to the United Steelworkers of
America, Five Gateway Center, Pittshurgh, Penn-
sylvania 15222, and if by the Union to the Com-
pany at 2626 South Ligonier Street, Latrobe,
Pennsylvania 15650. Either party may, by like
writien notice change the address to which certi-
fied mail notice to it shall be given.

D. Typographical or printing errors shall not be
construed to change the meaning and intent of the
parties.

75

389

390

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto
have caused this Agreement to be signed in the
respective names by their respective representa-
tives thereunto duly authorized, as of the day and
year first above written.

UNITED STEELWORKERS OF AMERICA

LYNN R. WILLIAMS

EDGAR L. BALL

JAMES N, McGEEHAN

GEORGE BECKER

LEON LYNCH

ANDREW V. PALM

JACK COATES

WILLIAM H. EHMAN

JAMES W. FOSTER, JR,

CHARLES M. HILI.

JOSEPH J. .DOMALIK

RONALD A. MOYER

LATROBE STEEL COMPANY

CHARLES J. DeVIRGILIO

EARL P. KIMMERLING

GENE F. ZURAWSKY

LORI A. WISENER

76




APPENDIX A
STANDARD HOURLY WAGE SCALE

The standard hourly wage scale of rates for non-incentive
jobs shall be as follows: *

Joh Effective Effective Effective  Effective
Class  90-05-01 (v 91-05-01 & 92-05-01 (3 93-05-01

1 $11.505 $ 11655 $11.805 $11.805
2 11.505 11.655 11.805 11.805
3 11.652 11.812 11.972 11.872
4 11.799 11.969 12,139 12.139
5 11.946 12.126 12.306 12.306
6 12.093 12.283 12.473 12.473
7 12.240 12.440 12.640 12.640
8 12.387 12,597 12.867 12.807
9 12.534 12.754 12.974 12.974
10 12.681 12,911 13.141 13.141
11 12.828 13.068 13.308 13.308
12 12.975 13.226 13.475 13.475
13 13.122 13.382 13.642 13.642
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

13.269 13.539 13.809 13.809

13.416 13.696 13.976 13.976
13.563 13.853 14.143 14.143
13,710 14.010 14.310 14.310
13.857 14.167 14477 14,477
14.004 14,324 14.644 14.644
14.151 14.481 14.811 14.811
21 14.298 14.638 14.978 14.978
22 14.445 - 14.795 15.145 15.145
23 14.592 14,952 15.312 15.312
24 14.7392 15.109 15.479 15.479
%5 14.886 15.266 15.646 15.646
26 15.033 15.423 15.813 15.813
27 15.180 15.580 15.980 15.980
28 15.327 15.737 16.147 16.147

{1} Includes $ .30 genera! increase and $ 46 Cost of Living

(2} Includes $ .15 general increase with a job class increment
of § .01.

(3} Inclades § .15 general increase with a job class inerement of
$ .01.

* dob not covered by incentive will receive in addition to rates
set forth above & $ .15 per hour incentive allowance in lieu
of incentive coverage. This incentive allowance does not apply
o performing unmeasured worlt on jobs covered by incentives.

77




Job
Class

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

Effective 90-05-01 (1)

STANDARD HOURLY WAGE SCALE

The hourly wage scale of rates for incentive jobs shall be as follows:

APPENDIX A-1

. Effective 91-05-01 (2)

Incentive Incentive
Calculation Hourly Calculation

Rate Additive Rate

$4.750 $6.755 $4.825
4.750 6.755 4.825
4,869 6.783 4,944
4,988 6.811 5.063
5.107 6.839 5.182
5.226 6.867 5.301
5.345 6.895 5420
5.464 6.923 5.539
5.683 6.951 5.668
5.702 6.979 5777
5.821 7.007 5.806
5,940 7.035 6.015
6.059 7.063 6.134
6.178 7.091 6,253
6.297 7.119 6.372
6.416 7.147 6.491
6.535 T.175 6.610
6.6b4 7.203 6.729
6.773 7.231 6.848
6.892 7.259 6.967
7.011 7.287 7.086
7.130 7.315 7.205
T7.249 7.343 7.324
7.368 7.371 7.443
T.487 7.399 7.562
7.606 7.427 7.681
7.725 7.455 7.800
7.844 7.483 7.0919

Hourly
Additive
$6.830
6.830
6.868
6.906
6.944
6.982
7.020
7.058
7.096
7.134
7172
7.210
7.248
7.286
7.324
7.362
7.400
7.438
7.476
7.514
7.5652
7.590
7.628
7.666
7.704
7.742
7.780
7.818

Effective 92-05-01 (3)

Incentive
Calculation Hourly
Rate Additive
$4.900 $6.905
4.900 6.905
5.019 6.953
5,138 7.001
5.257 7.049
5.376 7.097
5.495 7.145
5.614 7.193
5.733 7.241
5.8b2 7.289
5.971 7.337
6.090 7.385
6.209 7.433
6.328 7.481
6.447 7.529
6.566 7.677
6.685 7.625"
6.804 7.673
6.923 7.721
T.042 7.769
7.161 7.817
7.280 7.865
7.399 7.913
7.518 7.961
7.637 8.009
7.756 8.057
7.875 8,105
7.994 8.153

(1) Includes $ .30 general increagse and $ .46 Cost of Living.

(2) Includes $ .15 general increase with a job class increment of $ .01.
(3) Includes $ .15 general increase with a job class increment of § .01,

78

Effective 93-05-01

Incentive
Caleulation Hourly
Rate Additive
$4.900 $6.905
4.900 6.905
5.019 6.953
5.138 ©7.001
5.257 7.049
5.376 7.097
5.495 7.145
5.614 7.193
5.733 7.241
5.852 7.289
5.971 7.337
6.090 7.385
6.209 7.433
6.328 7.481
6.447 7.529
6.566 7577
6.685 7.625
6.804 7.673
6.923 7.721
7.042 7.769
7.161 7.817
7.280 7.865
7.399 7.913
7.518 7.961
T7.637 8.009
7.756 8.057
7.875 8.105
7.994 8.153




APPENDIX “B”
OVERTIME SENIORITY UNITS

Annealing Furnace Operator (21 Turn}
Annealing Gangleader and Annealer (15 Turn)
Bricklayer

Bricklayer Helper

Carpenter

Chem Lab

Cold Mill Batch Anneal

Cold Mill Bumper Straightener

Cold Mill Centerless Grinder

Cold Mill Continuous Anueal

Cold Mill Groupleader

Cold Mill M&R

Cold Mill Cut-off Operator

Cold Mill Die Maker

Cold Mill Draw Bench

Cold Mill High Lift Stocker A

Cold Mill Inspector

Cold Mill Medart Straightener

Cold Mill Oiler

Cold Mill Pickler

Cold Mill Polisher

Cold Mill Roll Stand Operator

Cold Mill Rotary Straightener

Cold Mill Shape Straightener

Cold Mil! Shipper

Cold Mill Straightener

Cold Mill Swage Pointer

Cold Miil Utility

Cold Mill Wire Drawer

Continuous Mill Furnace/Service Line
Continuous Mill Mill Unit

Continuous Mill Set Up

Continuous Mill Utility

Crane Department

Electrician

Electronic Repair

Grinding Department

Hot Mill Finigh *B” Inspector

Hot Mill Finish B’ Lathes

Hot Mill Finish “B" Machining Unit
Hot Mill Finish “B” Material Handler
Hot Mill Finish “B” Small Bar Module
Hot Mill Finish “B” Scale Operator
Hot Mill Finigsh “B” Straightener

Hot Mill Finish “B” Shot Blast Operator

79

Inspection Laboratory Immersion
Inspection Laboratory Inspection Lab
Inspection Laboratory Reflectoscope
Instrument Repair

Laborer

Machine Shop

Maintenance Helper Bulb Changer
Maintenance Helper Tractor Mower
Maintenance Helper High Lift Operator
Maintenance Helper Maintenance Helper
Maintenance Helper Sweeper Machine Operator
Maintenance Helper Utility Crane Operator
Maintenance Helper Crane Operator - #49
Mechanical Repair

Melt Shop

Mill Utility (97/12", 16" Mills)

Mill 97/12" Furnace Attendants 9” Crew

Mill 97/12% Furnace Attendants 12" Crew
Mill 97/12” Mill Line 9” Crew

Mill 9/12" Mill Line 12" Crew

Mill 97/12” Recorder 9" Crew

Miil 97/12" Recorder 12" Crew

Mill 16” Furnace Attendant

Mill 16” Mill Line

Mill 16" Recorder

Mill 32" Mill Line

Mil} 32" Utility Pool (Presses/32" Mill)

Mobile Equipment Repair

Press Department (Mesta)

Press Department (Sack)

Press Department Utility Pool (Presses/32" Mill)
Primary Processor (15 Turn)

Primary Processor (21 Turn)

Primary Processor Crane Operator - #41
Production Saws Department

Roll Shop

Scrap Bin Attendants

Scrap Bins Test Preparer

Scrap Recovery (Primary)

- SP.D.

Stocker

Storeroom Attendant

Tool Room Attendant

Truck Driver (Material Movement)
Vac Arc

Warehouse Bar Peeler

Warehouse Bar Peeler Helper

80




Warehouse Crane Operator
Warehouse Centerless Grinder
Warehouse Eddy Current
Warehouse Inspector

Warehouse Material Handler
Warehouse Saw Operator
Warehouse Saw/Scale Operator
Warehouse Scale Operator
Warehouse Scale Helper
Warehouse Side Loader Operator
Warehouse Stocker

Warehouse Straightener
Warehouse Truck Driver (Pgh)
Warehouse Truck Loader
Warehouse Truck Loader (Lead Off}
Warehouse Hility Worker

81

INDEX

TOPIC PAGE
Absenteeism - Concerted 8

Agreement 1
Arhitration 2, 57
Back Pay Awards 58

Fuanetions & Power of
Arbitrator 58
Grievance Appeal to
Arbitration 57, 68
Incentive 16, 17, 18, 19
Job Description 13
Limitations of Arbitrator 59
Selection of Arbitrator 58
Time Limits for
Arhitrator’s Decision 58
Time Limits for
Arbitration Hearing 58
Bargaining Unit Job 2
Break in Continuous Service 44, 45
Check-Off 3
Authorization Card 3
Union Dues 3,4
Committees
Advisory (Military) 66
Contracting Out 5,67
C.W.5. 10
Safety 69
Contracting Out 4.5
New Conslruction and
Major Replacements 6
Notification 8,7
Other than Day-to-Day 5,8

Production and Services

Day-to-Day 5
Cost of Living 22

Adjustment Dates 23, 24

Cross Training 51, 52

CW.S. 10, 11
Disability and Age Transfers 49
Discharge 61
Effective Date 1
EPP 25
Experimental Work 4
Funeral Leave and Pay 32

82

SECTION
11

Apreement
1IX
IX

X

Agreement
v
I
v




TOPIC

Grievance Procedure
Adjustments
Step 1
Step 2
Step 3
Step 4 {Arbitration)
General Provistons
Grievance Committee
Releasing Arbitrator
Selecting Avbitrator
Stewards
Suspension of Grievance
Procedure
Time Limits for
Arbitrator’s
Decigion
Time Limits for
Arbitration
Hearing
Transcripts
Union Grievance

Hire Dates
Holidays

Hours of Work
Funeral Leave
Jury and Witness Duty
Luanch Pay
Normal Workday
Normal Workweek
Reporting Allowance
Schedule Changes
Schedule Posting

Incentives
Grievance Procedure
Installation
Interim Allowance
New and Adjusted
Types of Incentives
Direct
Indirect
Secondary Indirect

PAGE

58

57, b8
58
60, 61

53, 54
66, 67, 68

29
32, 33
31, 32

18
16, 17, 18
15, 16, 17, 18, 19
16, 18, 19
15

14

Suspension and Cancellation 16, 17, 19
4

Indemnity Clause
Intent and Purpose
Jury and Witness Pay
Lahor Peol

Learner Rates
Lockouts

1
31, 32
53
10
8

83

SECTION

~<2E9EEE<E54Y <dd<<daga< F

Agreement
v
VII
1Y
I

TOPIC
Lunch Pay
Management
Meal Allowance
Memos or Letters
Military Service
Non-Bargaining Unit
Non-Discrimination
Non-Duplication (overtime)
Non-Incentive Jobs
Normal Workday
Normal Workweek
Out of Line Differentials
Overtime
Overtime Dighribution
Overtime Seniority Units
Payroll Week
Posting and Bids
Prior Agreements
Probationary Employees -
Recognition
Reporting Allowance
Safety and Health
Schedule Changes
Schedule Posting
Seniority
Absence without Just Cause
Bargaining to
Non-Bargaining
Break in Continuous Service
Calenlation of Continuous
Service
Compensable Disability
Cross Training
Decrease in Forces
Pemote to Labor Pool
Interplant & Intraplant
Transfers
Labor Pools
Leave of Absence for
Employees for Positions

in International or Local
Unions

84

PAGE
33
8
25
74
63, 64, 65
2, 46
1
35
20
29
29
19
33, 34, 35
35, 36
79, 80, 81
33
46, 47
74
45, 46
1
30, 31
68
30
30
42, 43
45

46
44, 45

44, 45

44, 45

51, 52
43

52
53

50

SECTION
\%
IT
v
): 4%
XI
I, viIi
Agreement
VI

VI
Appendix B
Vi
VIII
XV
VIII

ViII




TOPIC PAGE
Posting of Job Openings 48
Time Limits 46
Prohationary Employees 45
Promotional Consideration 42, 43
Same Hire Date 53, 54
Seniority List 52
Officers and
Committeemen 49
Seniority Units 50
Temporary Summer
Employees 54
Temporary Vacancies
14 days or less 47
Over 14 Days, Less
Than 30 Days 47
Over 30 Days 47
Junior Qualified Assigned 47

Incumbent Fails to Return 47
Transfer at Request of

Employee 48
Transfer Due to Disability
and Age 49
Utility Pools 52, 53
Written Notice (due to 2 year
ahsence)
Seniority Lists 52
Seniority Units 50
Severance Allowance 71, 72, 73
Shift Differential 20, 21
Shift Preference 49
Shutdown 8
Special Payment 28
Stewards 61
Strike and Lockouts )
Sunday Premium 21, 22
Superseniority 49, 50
Supervisors Working 4
Suspension and Discharge 61
Time Limits for Discharge 62
Union Notification 61
Temporary Assignment pay 20
Temporary Summer
Employees 54
Temporary Vacancies 47

85

SECTION

Vil
VII
VIII
VIII
VII
VII

VII
VIII

VIII
VIII
VIII
VIIE
VIII
VIII
VIHI

VIII
VIII
VIH
VIl
VIl
XIv

VIII

ViII
VIII

TOPIC

Termination Date
Notification

Trade and Crafts
Transfer of Employees

Union
Dues
Grievance Committee
Job Evaluation Committee
Membership
Officers (Leave of Absence)
Security
Stewards

Vacation
Eligibility
Pay
Pay in Licu of
Quits
Reports
Return From
Scheduling
Laid Off Employees
Disability and Leave of

Absence Employees

Special Retirement Pay
Vacation Table

Wages

Cost of Living

EPP

Funeral Pay

Incentive Plans

Job Description and
Classification

Meal Allowance

New and Adjusted Incentives

Out of Line Differential

Safety Shoe Allowance

Shift Differential

Special Payment

Standard Hourly
Non-Incentive

Standard Hourly-Incentive

Sunday Premium

Temporary Asgsignment Pay

Temporary Summer
Employees

Wage Rate Inequity

Work Schedules

86

PAGE

74
74,75

9
48, 49

3,4
60, 61
10
2
50
2
61

37
37, 38
41, 42

30

37

41

39
40, 41

41

41
37, 38
38

8
22
25
32
13

10
25
15
19
28
20
28

9,77
9,78

21
20, 21

54
20

29, 30

SECTION

XVI
XVI

v
VIII

I
IX
v

I
VI
I
IX

VII
VII
VII
VII
vl
VII
Vi
VI
v

vII
vIo
VIL

v
Appendix A
v

Appendix A-I
v
v

VII
v

v

.f




B SO~ m o
2RE RO ey
LW L oo mo
—_— &l —
T oen k@O ®
- 2] ™
-l S -t -
43 °2:I5 g5 ~Igg
e N O®mO 2 ©mo-
—o;m g — &l
D N Oy
Freegl @ owNeg
%] M~ < — o ~ — o5
el -—N& @ =248
bl n oo W 0w o m
— e - &l
oo L — Wy
=L
P DO~ =
Sz NNOMo O3 wmo e~
E — N —
oo e RN
g “EE w HEg
P~ <t — o =t v oo uy
2 TERE 2 =&
"] MO M~ 7] o g=
— & =3
B < W = T oW
- NN — T
b ©Mmo b DO~ —
- &N — = N D
R = =] =k NOC M
> Rt i | [ —
sz r—cow Pe w—mwe
> — — (] — ol
N - ~ =t — g
—r—clm % — N
= cuch oS = [N R
—o & — &N~
W T 0D D D w [T N = )
- e T
ke CRRISN - W O e e
— & —_
[TV -N-NE- R L N
— - — &
P <t — 00 LD - —cowe
-4 — < ol
MW30741 Dz M~ =t — 0
2 TN, I — oAl
oo ome B [N R =
g NS W & o
[k --RY, ¥ VT = N 0
Ll oV — e
7] M~ = T &0 7] o —
— o N

SEPTEMBER
S5 M TW T F §

SEPTEMBER

S M TW T

bl e = IRV - I oV R p)
Eani AN

P~ =t o o
— o

[ e o ]
handi aN ot

oD ©
— =&

= ™ oL
- &

=R
_——

N W Mo
— o™

1]

I3

WO~
_——m

WL N WO O
— oo

= —oo W
—

P~ T ™— oo
— NN

L e
— e

PR e T
-l

=~ — 0w

— =

MARCH

S M T W

OCTOBER
S M TW T F 8

APRIL
S M TW T F S

OCTOBER
S M TWwW T F S

w

T8

-

APRIL
5 M T W

DoND W
—

~ — @\
-l

o O M- =t T—
— T N

[o Vo i d o op B}
0N O

— 0D N
— oo

M= — oo

€ 00 00 P~
— oy

L O O O
-~ &

< — 00w
— &l

Aar I i R o
-,

[N =rig e Rns o)
— D

T DU OO
— NN

=t — 0
— e

P~ < v o0
o

g e ]
— oo

[Iealergde]
- &

- — o
- &

0O~ st
-l

oo m o
— oD

— oo O
™ OGN

NOVEMBER

NOVEMBER
S M TWwW T F S

MAY
S M TW T F 8

0Ot
-

2
g
16
23
30

— 0 D o

1
2

o

i
2

oo o

1
2

e RN ]

1
1
2526 27 28 29

=5 — O

1
1

WD o
-

= =00 W
—

O I~ = T
—_—— ™

[at = rii<e Rng o]
— oo

il e =Y o I o Nl w )
— o e

P s — oo
0y N

W oo~
—

DECEMBER
S M TW T F B

JUNE
S M TW T £ 8

DECEMBER
S M TW T F 8

JUNE
S M TW T F S

P =t — oo
— O

63.071
— N

[FoRNE N ]
—

=+ ™ 0w

—

Lo o i i
™ N

N Mo
— N0

— WOy
— o

hanli= e BT o NN o)
— N

P~ =t — oo
— N

[l e e
— O

o ©
— ™

~ ™ oL
—— &l

0O~
-

N OO
— oo




.
A= @~ W <+ —@n h NBDn D PP B <
— o, BN —-ew
LN L wonoe k O M L —ow oo
Loy 2RE gt U2y 2] LeNeg s wenzg
- D fm b DN © - oumwome = [+
> —NA g ~FN o 8% wt "I EFvoey drcoopg
g5 Moo ¥z v—wow s —oown ) o o
2 ~ NS (T = E 8 ws D g woo~ Ex mo~ =
s OO = = e o ey w — o EW?BHM%
—R& I TPERIZE & ~d oo OF woNop ZroNowmo OF
m —ndN & — =™ =] — oo W ~ETIRE
2 wNEg zooeeme 9z oogn - - z 2 oo
— =&oy = —eg MJIQu.wﬂ% = OO~
P w W ® —ownom w S ND© N D P @ e e
EER R~ — g
) —T — TN — o~ @ LeNEg
e W NBm DS
WO~ B OO~
. — A - N — &N AR i 9 —woo;m oS w
—0 I D L DoNo w -
. — O & . —_—— & 5&@% Fn/_o.vmm%m o M =r ™ o L < ™ oy
- MEge ErF <~ ow o — o - — oo e N
= o — ol Z = al o 288 - omen - Mmoo~
=] ol N SE MmO o on o 1 = o 5] —m
Z — A o - MW =R o mw MELDR 48 wuoe 2z nvno0mno
o - 1 D B oo, - ou < = — TN = ™ol
- —— e w = = Do o L WD O M - - =3
S T = TN e =4 Freang
-rm Erown 0 LY o T N
o — N 2 2R &8 wNe = oSOt 05 M~ o©
w O~ — T AN — o N
==an o~ TE8 wo~ETg® w S —ww W NOOomo
— o =28 o o ©mor
f L —— S S
» < — LW th —o DR "n NN 0w OO W P~ e O 0w oo oD W
P - & — —_——am —oy & -
I e " M~ oo L= — 00w L eND©O OO L OO~ W o
—_—awm — oA P - ~AN® e PN - -_—&
OO ME © e~ W oo~ e —oocomalg Wk DOOW® W oo~ =
. — oo wn — oo m — T ul — oo m —— ol m — T
dz —owQs Rz 0o MW N OmO %W Mo Bz T W Ez o0
=] —NoNN @ o 0N _.___n_ — N = — NN —— 0l 1w A=)
D ~wrw i oW b —wmwbom OF @womor~ Zk oo~ O —cowmom
—ocy % —— i —aNA g Ny O - _mu_ — & &l
O Mmoo~ o3 O P~ = o I~ T 00 o © Fsumwoono -«
S PR NN = ErEd, = =~ = NER ENTEOR g~
w N D w N W s o @ 0 MO~ n - — oo w oD » 0 M o~
2 — — &l - & o -l — &N — &l
b W =T oL 0 T 00U N D W M- T o W = — oW W N Mo (R R =T
—— &l —aw - -l — 1, PR RN
Lo~ w M~ o0 L W©0Mm D~ Lo LeouwaNS Lo
e PR BE RN —_—a R NE -
T NSO O WMo - OO OO - N O MmO - M~ - o0
M —NG g — el W ] L — &1 5 — oy w —
oD D DN ® T — I T
Sz -ewexg 38 oNeg g3 ceg Eroosyg g2 92/ 5502
L M~ Mk s r-—oy SFoo~T— Uk -] I~ N oN®w C"roaomono
- — o ﬁ — — T oD — oo —— — oM
WMo~ Mo~ T N oo 0D re) o
= — oo 2 RLE el wt | = — oY =2 — 0NN 2 4Hw2 M..lnnualﬂw
w oW w N, n oW Ao 0 Lo o O3 W w o O v » M~ —
— — &l [ERNE] PR -—am — oy el




AUGUST
5 M TW T F S

1994

e

JANUARY

S M TW T F 8
FEBRUARY

s M TW T

1
8
a
2

28 29 30 31

™ N Oy
=&

T ™ oW
— =l

o O~
- —

[aN =i Ry
— &N
— 0D U o
— N
P~ =<r — <0
— ooy

(= r RN
— AN

SEPTEMBER
S M TW T F 8

MARCH
S M TW T F S

oo~ =

—_——l

[al R ariile Rop o]
— oM

— 02 o
= O O

P~ =r — o0
— O &

w oo~
— &N

uD O O
——

<~ — 00 WY
-l

N O
— b

< — O o
-l

€D O M~ =T T
— T 0N

YW, o
— oo

0D N O
— o

P~ — o
LN aY]
W0 MmO~
— o

OCTOBER

S M TW T F
NOVEMBER

s M TW T F 8
DECEMBER

S M TW T F S

27 28 29 30

910 M
16 17 18
2324 25

APRIL

S M TWwW T F S
JUNE

S M TW T F 8




